Department notifying them that the wages of Traffic Control Officers should be in-

cluded in their budget request since the Traffic Department would no longer pay this

expense. Rulings were presented as received from the City Solicitor, dated 11-26-69

and 12-11-69, and after much discussion, on motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald.j}

Martineau, itlwas voted that said rulings be received and filed.
A discussion ensued as to a budget for the.Traffic Department because of the inability
of the Parking'Meter Revenue to completely finance operations of the Traffic Depart-
ment. On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, the meeting was adjour#fd.
A grue record. Attest.

city Clerk

SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

January 13, 1970 r 7:30 P.M.
Chairman Hunt called the meeting to order.
Present: Ald. Hunt, Walsh, Kelley, Mayor Pariseau, Messrs. Cohen, Gareau and Burke.
Chairman Hunt advised that the.purpose of the meeting was to discuss local tfans—
portation problems with Manchester Transit owner, Mr. Gareau, the Vice President, and
asked that Mr. Gareau explain his company's position.

Mr. Gareau explained the Company's financial problems and the unstableness of the

past 24 months. He explained further that there had been only short term solutions

to the situation and nothing as far as long range planning. He stated that he hoped
this meeting would reopen lines of communication which he felt had broken down after
the December 8th meeting, also stating that Union Street Railway has high hopes for
public transportation for the City and can and will do a good job. He also stated
that he felt the December 8th presentation was an error in judgement and planning
however, that whatever money was spent for transportation would be returned to the
City's economy, that public transportation can no longer be supported thru the fare-
box and considering the fact that approximately 8% of the pupulation is transported
daily by public transportation, he feels the City has a responsibility. He presented

further alternatives and stated that there is no snap solution.

At this point, Mr. Burke explained that there was more to the transportation of school K
children than the 35 buses being run under contract, further explaining that many
children are being transported ovér the present network of lines covering all sections
of the City and, of course, no provision was provided for high school students on school
buses. At this point Alderman Walsh requested a recess for an executive session.
In executive sessioh the Committee members discussed what had been presented and to

what extent they wanted to explore the situation. They felt, as a Committee, they were

{
J

|

not in a position to offer suggestions and agreed to continue to listen to Mr. Gareau.
The meeting was again called to order.

Mr. Gareau stated that an avenue of help would be if the City were in a position to

increase the fare from 25 cents to 30 cents for 1284 school children presently being







:given tokens and also for 1800 high school:studentsg At this point, Mr. Gareau explaiigd an
alternative to the financial problem also would be a fare increase to 30 cents and tokens would

be four for $1.00 if, of course, this were to be approved by the Public Utility Commisflion.

'He expressed no desire to increase the present school contract price. Mr., Gareau statﬂE that

the City had been a basic part of fransportation in Manchester and felt that the Board|/should
be informed of developments. He also stated that he felt it was best to save the best|lequip-

ment on hand and to bring in some new equipment. He also mentioned the possibility ofl|[federal

- funds for capital improvements. Mr. Burke, at this point,-ihterjected the need for pulflic
transportationIat'industrial parks and the importance of same to the commercial and infjustrial' |
life of the City. Mr. Gareaﬁ advised that it wouid cost from $2,500. to $5,000 per unl@ to
renovate existing equipment:; and that é three year aéreement would be best for all conwérned
in that it would be a fixed cost and'create an inducement to a private.cérrier and wellll as
giving the City.regulatory powérs, and question whether we were interested in a long of shor; 
term solution to the probleﬁ, |
On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seéonded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to adjourn.

A true record. Attest.

City Clerk
COMMITTEE ON BILLS ON SECOND READING
January 14, 1970 |
Chairman Martineau called the méetingato order;
Present: Ald. Martineau, Peloquin and Bossie._'
‘Ordinances were presented as referred as fdllows:
“Amending Chapter 1 - Ordinances of the City of Manchester"

"Amending an Ordinance Relative to the Adoption and Administration of the Position|
Classification and Compensation Plans”

On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Pelogquin, it was voted that said ordinﬁnces
oﬁéht to pass. | | o |
A reféfred communication from Ald. Martineau was preéented in which he requested that [{fhe new
bridge to be constructed on Second Street bé named in honor.of nnis J. Head. On moticyl of Ald.

| 'Peloquin, duly séconéed by Ald. Bossie, it was voted that said request be referred to i public

hearing on February 4,_1970 at 7:30 P.M.

A referred request from Clemens Martel was presented wherein he requested a change frqﬁ the

present I-3 on Valley Street. On motion of Ald. Peloguin, duly seconded by Ald. Boss

was voted that said'requestlbe referred to a public hearing on February 4, 1970 at 7: f
A referred ordinancé was preseﬁted "Establishing'a.Merit SyStem of Personnel Administ]
the Fire Department. On motion of Ald. Peloquin, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it waa.
that séid Ordinance be referred at a public hearing'to bé held,February 4;;;970 at 7:é;3

On motion of Ald. Peloquin, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to adjourqfﬁﬁ'

'. (.
’_;’

. A true record. Attest.

City Clerk



ey, 10 7:30 B,
| Mayor Pariseau called the meeting to ordet. | | | o ﬁ

Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald Hunt, Enright Kelley, Welsh Casey, Peloquin, Vervzlle, Boesie | |
and Imrtineau. | N | L | - . o .
Ald.,Hent advised that Earl Rinker of the Winter_Carnivalihad tequeeted a few minutes ngtBe :
Committee'e time and following his brief pteeentation,'the Committee asked a challenge for
'the Board of Mayor and Aldermen to compete with the Board of School Committee in a Doénkey
.Basketball Game at Bradley High School on February 10. On motion of Ald ‘Hunt, duly seconded '
by Ald. Bossie, 1t was voted that this challenge be accepted.
On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, following a brief discussion it was
voted to approve payment of a.stetement from Public,service Company in the amount of $294.95
covering one stove for the Cemetery Department. |
On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve Mayor .
Pariseau's reqpeet for salaries as follows:i

Administrative Assistant $8,006;00 per annum, payable weekly

Secretary $5,044,.00 per annum, payable weekly
On motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to approve a pensioo

for Captain Henry M. Leon of the Fire Department effective December 1, 1969, in the net

amount of $1,144.31. | | | | l

IOn motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to approve a carry-over
account of surplus funds from the 1969 budget account of the'District.cOurt in the approximate ;ﬂ
amount of $l,200.00, for use for item 3-4 Special Projects - furnishing of new facilities

at the City Hall Annex.

On motion of Ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to approve a carry-over
for the Police Department in the amount of $10,000.00 for the purpose of payment of the de-

- partment's share of the cost of management study. |

On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded byinld. Caaey, it was voted to approve a carry over
for the Police Department in the amount of $15,000.00 for construction of a new dog pound.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by AlQd. Enright it was voted to refer a communication
from the_Police Department relative to salary recommendations for Captain Xiggoros to the
Committee on Personnel.

On motion of Ald. Enright; duly seconded by Ald. Mattineau, it was voted to approve the re-
quest of the Police Department for deduction of Police Guild Duee as outliped-in their

- communication of January 12, 1970, as approVed et a meeting with the City Auditor, there
being no additional cost to the City.

On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. ﬁunt, it was voted that a oommunioation.frop
the‘Library Department relative to disposition of the bookmobile be referred to the Patke'

and Recreations Department for use as a warming hut-at_the'Ski_Slope.




On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by A1d. Hﬁnﬁ; it was voted to approve the reque
Planning Board for acquisition of land in connectiOn with the Piscataquog River Open S
Prcjéct} options having been obtained in the total amount of $28,715.00 and options hei:
anticipated in the very near future in thé_amount df $7,635.00.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to refer a commuWEcation

from the Board of School Committee relative to 1970 pensions to the 1970 Budget.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to approve the Schg
Department communication of January 3, 1970 relative to the hiring of three teachers arf

Director of the Evening School Program.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded'by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to approve the a
ment of James G. Noucas as Assistant Superintendent of Schoois at an annual salary of
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly secondedlby Ald. Martineau, it was voted to refer a commu E
from the School_Department relative to the appointment of Marie Dovas as clerk—typisﬁ |
Southside Junior High to the Personnel Committee.
Oon motibn of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to approve a commu“ication
from the Schocl Department relative to hiring of teachers and a Dramatics Coach.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to approve the agenda

dated January 8, 1970 as submitted by the Personnel Committee, all Aldermen having beefjj fur-

nished with a copy. |

i

'

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve a contribﬁtion

of $6,000.00, to be included in the 1970 budget, to the Winter Carnival.

- On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted that the City S icitor

be requested to look into the status of legislation passed in 1943 establishing the o Fice

of Purchasing Agent in conjunction with the Personnel Committee's recommendations as Am job

requirements. Mayor Pariseau stated that he felt this was defihitely a step in the rﬁﬁht

direction to start the year. | o ‘ | , ;

There being no further business to come before the Committee, on motion of Ald. Hunt, |guly’
seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to adjourn.

A true record. Attest.

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
(Recess Meeting)
January 20, 1970

Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Peloquin, Vervillg
and Martineau. | ‘

of 1970 Tax Anticipation Notes in the amount of two million dollars, one million to B§

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to approve tﬁﬁ
New Hampshire atm5.98% and one million to Merchants National Bank at 5.08%.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to adjourn.

A true record. Attest.

City Clerk




- COMMITTEE ON BILLS ON SECOND READING
(Recess Meeting)

Present: Chairman Martineau, Ald. Peloquin and Bossie

On mbtion of Ald. Peloquin, auly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted that a requested zoning
change in conjunction with the Hampshire Plaza Project be referred to a Public Hearing_to-he-
ordered and held on Monday, February 9, 1970 at 7:30 P.M. in the Aldermanic .Chambers.. .

On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Peloguin, it was voted that an Ordinance
"Amending Chapter 6, Section 23 of the Ordinances of the City of Manchester" ought to pass.

On motion of Ald. Pelogquin, duly seconded by Ald. Bbssie, it was voted to adjourn.

@ L Lk,

City Clerk

A true record. Attest.

COMMITTEE ON LANDS & BUILDINGS

4:00 PM City Hall

Chairmén Walsh called the meeting to order.

Present: Aldermen Walsh, Peloquin, Pare, Mr. Tardif, Mr. Moynihan.

Mr. Tardif explained bids received for renovations in the Mayor's new office and City Clerk's
rear office. He further explained that eight bids were received, and‘fhat his recomméhdation
was that the low bid of $1h,733.00.from.Econobilt should:p;-accepted. Bids veceived were as
follows: Econobilt $1h;733.00, Guhnar'Dﬁvison, $16, 34400, Caron Conséruction,1316,703.00,
Courchesne, 16,838,98, Ma-son, 317,&60.60, Carbo Constru;:tilon, $l7,561,00, Oueilette, g I
$17,895.00, and Stebbins $18,648,00, On motion of Alderman Peloquin duly seconded by_
Alderman Pare, it was voted'to_awardasaid bid to low bidder in the total amount of.
$14,733.00 (Ecdnobilt). " |

Statement presented-as récei?éd from Jémes Moynihan in the amount of $175.00 for plans for
proposed alterations to convert from assessor's to Mayor's Office, at second floor; Cit}
Hall.

On motion.of Alderman Peloquin, duly seconded by Alderman Paré, it was voted to pay said
s;atemehiﬂ

Communication presented from Mr, Jenkins, personnel director in reference to newacgilings

on third floor, City”Hall. Upon observation by the Committee of said area, it was votéd by

motion of Alderman Peloquin, duly seconded by Alderman Pare, that said ceiiiﬁgs be #hStalled'

in the amount of $288.00., However that final approval be contingent on f‘inal.fig’ures."for: : .

total project ﬁhiéh would include new lighting in hallway near elevator, Estimaﬁe of

$450,00 is placed oh comﬁleted project and subject to final approval by Committee if

figure or estimate exceeds amount of #450.00. |

Committee at this point went to the City Hall Annex to view progress that has been made

to-date and the City Clerk with Mr. Labonte explained what has been done, the reasbn foi'"' it l
and what is left to be done, City'CIerk explained reason for increase of cost of renova-

tions and pfoblems that have been encountered in said building. Chairman Walsh_asked.tﬁ

City Clerk if he felt there would be sufficient monies to complete renovations at City Hall

Annex and also Mayor's New Office. City Clerk's answer was that he feit there was

sufficient money to compiete both projects, however that the possibility always exists that

estimate of annex which is being done ah a cost plus basis, might exceed estimate.




1

It was the opinion of the City Clerk however that no additional money should be asked|
for at this time until he has a more clear pictﬁré.of the completed project.
On wotion of Alderman Pare duly seconded by Alderﬁan Peloquin, it was voted that 01tn

Clerk be authorized to purchase necessary equipment for annex that may be required,

On motion of Alderman Pare duly seconded by Alderman Peloquin, after further diacussﬂﬂn

of the Annex, it was voted to adjourn,

A true record. Attest: | | | e ‘ : *-_

City Clerk

JOINT SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE

January 20,'1970 E o | | 3:30 P.M?
Present: Ald. Enright, Hunt, Martineay, School Committeemen Drouin and Angeli, Messrs{
Kelly, Dominick, Tardif, Devine, Grogan, Lemire, Architect Edward Mooney and Principa# of
Green Acres School, John White.
Ald. Enright called the meeting to order for the purpose of electing a Chairman of thﬂ-

Joint School Building Committee. On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Committeem##

Drouin, it was voted unanimously that Ald. Enright be Chairman of the Committee. n‘
Mr., Edward Mooney reviewed preliminary plans for the addition to the Green Acres Schogfl.

‘Suggestions for the improvement in site development, in providing access roads, play,

recreational and parking areas were made by Fire Chief Devine, City Planner Grogan and|

.Parks and Recreatidh Superintendent Lemire. After careful consideration of prelimina; plans
to include relocation of present kitchen-cafeteria, or the consideration of building é
entirely sepaiate kitchen-cafeteria entity, a motion was made by Ald. Hunt to advise ;he
architect to prepare plans to include a separate kitchen-cafeteria unit in his final ﬂlans.

The motion was seconded by Committeeman Angeli and was unanimously passed.

On motion of Committeeman Angeli, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was unanimouslyl/ivoted

to appoint Edward Mooney as the official retaining architect for the planning of the Breen
Acres School addition at the current prevailing rate of remuneration, seven percent q ) of

the total contract.

|
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Committeeman Drouin, it was unanimously votéﬂ to

eliminate the financial estimate for'providing for a Clerk of the Works in the total |gost
estimate for the Green Acres School addition.
On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was unanimously voted to #ppoint
Andrew Isaak as the official architect for the Webster School addition at the currenﬁ;pre-

vailing rate of seven percent (7%).

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Committeeman Angeli, it was voted to adjourm;

o . Juw

City Clerxrk

A true record. Attest.




- 500

voted that the communication be referred to the 1970 budget.

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE |
January 28, 1970 7:30 P.M.
Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Enright, Kelley, Casey, Peloguin, Verville, Bossie
and Martineau; .Absent: Ald. Walsh.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Peloguin, it was voted to approve the'recommenda—
tions of the Joint 'Schoc‘;i Building Committee for hiring an architect for the Green Acres l
School addition at a preliminary éost study for plan of $1,000.00 to be chargeable to
the Contingency Appropriation. |
On_motion.bf Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to accept_the Report
of Personnel dated January 22, 1970, and that the_Personnel agénda be made available to ’ I'
the press and radio immediately following their acceptance by Finance.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to refer the Highway
Department's communication relative to Harold Pratt, developer of Lakeside prive, to_the 1970
budget for inclusion in the appropriation for new sewers.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Verville, it was voted to table Personnel's
communication tb@the_School Board relative to class room aides pending receipt of further
communication from the School Board.

On motion of Ald., Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to approve a pension

for Charles J. Murphy, an employee of the Highway Department for more than twenty years,

effective January 20, 1970 and terminating December 31, 1970, at $54.80 weekly.

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to fefer the Police l
Department's communic#tion relative to police professional liability pOiicy, at an estimated
total premiﬁm of'$8,370.00 annually, to the 1970 budget.

Following a brief discussion on the School Department's communication for a salary incréase

for part-time teachers, on motion of Ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was

On motion of Ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve the re-
commendations, a procédure'now being defined fcr_“Disposal of City Property" submitted by the
Budget Analyst.

On motion of Ald.‘Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to again approve the sum
of $3,000.00_fbr Band Night, the one opportunity the City has for rewarding youngstaré who
give so much time at parades and various other functions, Ald. Enrighf. again named Chairman. l
Ald. Hunt mentioned the deplorable state of the Aldermanic Chambers now that the Assessors

have been_relocated. It was pointed out that in 1963, plans had been drawn by Mr. Isaak,

which had now been located, and on motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald.- Casey, it

was voted that Mr. Isaak be consulted relative to the available plans for renovation of the l
Chambers. Mayor Pariseau invited the Aldermen and the press to view the'cﬁamberSJin.their
pfesent state following the meeting.

Mayor Pariseau then set Budget Hearings on Thursday, February 5th at 7:30, Saturday, February

7th from 2 PM to 5 PM and Wednesday, February 1llth at 7 PM.




i i i

501
There being no further business to come before the Committee, on motion of Ald. Enrii*t,
duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to adjourn-:

A true record. Attest.

QAT

City Clerk

| | REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON TRAFFIC -
3130 P, M. | - 1/30/70
Chairman Enright called the meeting to-order.
Present: Ald. Enright, Martineau, Hunt, Mr. Brinn, John Grogan.
Chairman Enright explained request of Indian Head Bank for access at proposed new
locatioﬁ of bank. Mr., Grogan presented plan of renovations of ground floor, plan
including propese§ requested access, Alderman Hunt asked if proposed access cuinc#ues
with the Wilbur-Smith surveys and was inforwed that it did namely that Pine Street
be one-way north and that Chestnut be ono-w§y south. This would fit in with Indiag

Heads' propoail. On motion of Alderman Martineau duly seconded by Alderman Hunt, !t was

voted that said plan be gpproved'for driveway openings as prppoaad in scheme 111 djjted
January 15, 1970 and further that a letter be sent to the Board of Adqufmnnt~info;_ing
them of this action. Topics program progress was osdiined by Mr. Groggn and he inflormed
the Committee that consultant (Wilber Smith Assos) was asked to review_p:pvious onm-way
:treet proposnlq and if still in agreement to work up cost estim&tea 80 that they ; y

bo submitted to thé State for approval., Next meeting. of Topic's program will be

held February 24, 1970, and at that time it is expected that there will be some cdhcrete

proposals. On motion of Alderman Hunt duiy seconded by Alderman Martineau, it wajL
d.

voted that the following installations be wmade and the traffic ordinances so amen
One hour parking North Street Elm Street to Bay Street, both sides of'Streot. No ||

parking Vest North Street, South side of Street, Elm Street to River Road. One hoys

parking East High Street, south side of:Stroof, Highland Street to Burgess Streeti
Qne hour parking from a point 150' south of Salﬁon Street to Sagamore Street, eas
side of street. Step signs to be installed on N, E. corners of Langdon Straef aml5
West Pennacook Street at Canal Street.

Oh motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Hartineau, it was-votod the
following communications be receiveﬁ and filed, Manchester Diatrict 0ourt dated
January 25, 1970, Manchester Taxpayers Assoc. dated Jnhnary 16, 1970, Sale of vallhation

stamps 1969 Jan. thru Nov, Auditoris office report of Traffic funds for December,|[[1969.

Downtown Manchester Assoc. letter dated December 15, 1965. and letters that had bjen

referred to Mr, Kearney on parking north Elm Street from Goodbody & Company, Harv
Construction, Wyman, Bean and Tefft. Press release from Police Dupdrtneét and 1etder from
Police Department dated 12/31/69.

On motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Martineau, meeting ndjournod#

ofhht. |

City Clerk

A true rocord._Atteatz




. ‘sea

REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON NEGOTIATIONS
WITH THE MANCHESTER EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

February+3, 1970 | 88 Lowell St, at 33130 PM
TO: Board of Mayor and Aldermen - | |
Board of School Committee., | :

RE: Committee counsel,
The Committee discasaed.thg advisability of obtaining gnidance from legal

counsel in carrying out its aséiénsd task'of'conducting'nagotiatinno with the

Manchester Education Association. | o . l
The Committee recommends:
Thgt authofization be granted for the Committee to retain legal connmsel,

in addition to the City Solicitor, as in the past. -

Respectfully suhuifted}

Donald M. Nute, Chairman
Mrs. Mary P. Brown |
William J, McCarthy
Frank WVageman

Albert R. Martineau
Robert F. Bossie

By: Louis R. DesRuisseaux
Clerk, ’ '

Pebruary 3, 1970. In Board of Mayer and Aldermen

‘February 3, 1970. Acc, and rec. adopted.

A true record. Atfﬁlt! : '. _ : o '

QR

‘Clerk of Committee




'QZQEB E—— * ‘ p— ‘ — —

503

COMMITTEE ON BILLS .ON SECOND READING
Public Hearing |

February 4, 1970 | o o N © 7:30 HliM.
Present: Ald. Martineau, Peloguin and Bossie

Ald. Martineau called the hearing to order advising that the purpose of the meeting was

to hear those wishing to speak on the following proposed Ordinances, that the Clerk w&#ld
present the first matter at which time those wishing to speak in favor would be heardnifol—
lowed by those wishing to sﬁeak against and requested that those speaking announce thﬁﬁr‘

name and address in a loud, clear voice for the record. Ald. Martineau advised that ffhis

same prodedure would apply to all three proposed Ordinances.
The Clerk then presented the first'iteﬁ:
“An ordinance Bestowing the name 'Thg Louis J. Head Bridge'"
No one anpeared_to speak either in favor of or against the proposed Ordinance.
The Clerk then.presented the sécond item:
"Amending the Zoning Ordinances ofjthelcity of Manchester whereby the
I-3 District in the neighborhood of Belmont and Valley Streets will be

rezoned as a B-2 District" - | b

Mr. Clemens Martel of 722 Valley Street, the petitioner in this case spoke, stating hl was

in favor of this change because the plot of land involved is much too small for an in&ustrial

area, approximately 14,000 square feet involved, and present buildings thereon could [flot

house any industry. It would be much easier to rent the buildings for commercial purposes,

retail, beauty parlor and the. like, the two other buildings I own in that area are nqp-

conforming at the present time.

Mr., Henry'ThompSQn, owner of property across the street from where this zoning is pr

This tract has been industrialized property for a great number of Years and the grea

part of this land is not the reason for the rezoning since there is a much larger tr

in the rear.:.rMr. Thbmpson outlined briefly the type of business currently operating [in

this area and he believed the reason for rezoning this would be to permit clubs whic“ cannot
be under the'present zoning. There had been a previous request for rezoning and it u#s
denied because the neighbors were against club operations in this area because of tr#kfic

and the general detriment to the residential values involved. Mr. Thompson asked toflbe

recorded as against this rezoning.

Following a further brief discussion, the City Clerk read into the record a communication
from the Planning Board wherein it was advised that the Board had considered this rﬁquest
at their meeting of December 15, 1969 and recommended against granting this rezoningflifor

the following reasons: (1) adequate commercial land exists in the vicinity of this ldcation

to meet local business needs, (2) the existing location is a small tract of land witﬁin an

industrial zoning district and rezoning of this land alone would appear to constituty

zoning and (3) the land in question is predominately developed and any relief that

~ desires can be sought through the Board oandjustment process.

There were no further speakers on this rezoning request.




The Clerk then presented the third and final proposed Ordinance "Establishing a Merit'System
of Personnel Administration for the Fire Department"

Ald. Martineau then asked if anyone was present to speak in favor of this proposed ordinance
advising that Mr. Jenkins, the Personnel Director was present to answer any guestions.

L. Normand Gauthier, a member of the Board of Fire Commissioners was the first speaker. qll
stating thar he would like to begin his brief comments by saying that he believed the .

92,000 peoplerwho live in Manchester should be protected by Firemen who know something and

" not someone. For this reason he was here to speak in favor of adopting a merit system for the
Fire Department, adding that he was speaking as an individual and not as a member of the
Commission. Mr, Gauthier continued "As you review the merit system preseﬁtly proposed, as

I have, you will find that it takes away a great deal of the authority and.respbnsibility held
by the Board of Fire Cdmmissioners. HOWevér, ir is ﬁy opinion that a department of safety

that is governed by thrée politically'appointed layment is archaiac and totally unfair to
Manchester's citizens .. 1t's City fathers upon Qhose shoulders many demands ‘are made to

promote political followers and especially unfair to the men of the department&whose loyalty,
knowledge and seniority should be the proper'meaSure of their rewards, rather thah what party
‘or candidate did they support. A merit sYstem,'as'proposed, would be a step in the right
direction. I might add that in my recent interviews with over sixty members of the Fire
Department, a majority indicated to me privately that, they too, favor a merir system; I

"would like to r'nake'two.recommendations'. First -~ rather than have the three merit system l
board members‘appointed'as suggesﬁeﬂ, namély, one by the Ma&or, one by thé majority*vbte of

the Mayor and Aldermen and one by the Firgfighteré' Uhion -~ I would 1ike to suggest that

one be appointed by the majority vote of the Mayorland_hldermen, one by the Firefighters"

- Union and one by the Fire Chief. This would give the Board'proper balance between politics

administration and representation of the backbone of the department, the firefighterS‘themselves,"

1

Finally, once the merit Board system is placed in operation, I would like to recommend that
the Board of Fire Commission be abolished.: With a merit system, men will be properly pro-
moted on ability, knowledge and, I hope, seniority and Manchester will be on its way to
getting a full measure of value for every dollar it has invested in Fire protection."

Ald. Martineau then called for anyone opposed to the ordinance since there was no oné further |
to speak in favor. | . - l N
Mr. Michael Nagle residing at 601 Hall Street and President of Local 856 International N
Association of Firefighters, representing the Manchester Fire Department members. ' He
stated that he wished to reiterate their position regarding the establishing of a merit

system of per'"sénnel administration 'for their department. He advised that, as previously l

stated, a recent vote by_secret ballot; showed a majority_of their members against such

a move and\was the main reason for their operation, the exact numbér voting, he believed,
111 to 76 against a merit system in any form and it was his feeling that,the selection of |
one department only for a major move of this type was a mistake and in this instance may
reflect a bad influence in some areas of fire department operation; the members of local

856 have at all times conducted themselves in a manner bringing credit to the Cif ﬁ‘-isty,




o70FR - I | BE— — )

it was requested that the position of the Board be reconsidered and the Ordinance no#

adopted; that in light of some recent_publiéity'pertaining to the department_regardiug

promotions he felt that, possibly, the'singling out of this department might cause fgrther

reflection in the eyes of the public that possibly something is amiss.

Ald. Martineau stated that some people seemed to think that we are trying to penaliz the

Fire Department which is not the case at all and when this ordinance was introduced hst

spring for all departments, he believed the Fire Department was in favor. Ald. Martjneau

then asked various questions of Mr. Nagle who advised that he was reflecting the feelliings

of the majority of his men.

Commissioner Spevack stated that he had to go along with the feelings of the men in #he

¢« department in opposing this proposed ordinance.

Ald. Martineau cited various instances where there had been adverse publicity relati@e to

- promotions within the department and he felt this would be a good thing, a fair way o

doing it for everyone concerned.

Mr. Nagle stated that the Union was always ready to sit down, that this had been digg

at a meeting with the Personnel Committee and that théy had not drafted any merit s

as a counter proposal.

- Paul W. Porter, President of Local 298 of the Municipal Employees Union spoke briefliy on

the ordinance, advising that it had been possible for his Union to sit down'with_théEHigh-

way Department Commission and worked out solutions to many problems and cited vario itemg
proposed which he did not feel pfoﬁer, in particula: section 4 paragraph 5B. He stijted that
in the last EWO Years the moral in his depértment_had gone up tremendously since thqy have
made it a practice to sit down with the Commission‘éhd irSﬁ out éhyﬁpfdbféhéfkuﬁéigq ted

the he felt this should be tabled and let the'Union sit with the Commission. He as]&d to'
|

be recorded as an individual as well as speaking on behalf of his membership, as bejhg op-

posed to the passage of this proposed ordinance.

Ald. Bossie pointed out several sections in the proposed ordinance which he did notl|feel

were good.

There being no one further to speak, Ald. Martineau adjourned the hearing advising fhat

the recommendations would be presented, at a later date, to the Board of Mayor and fldermen.

IN COMMITTEE

On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was vdted that an Ordiqance

“Bestowing the name 'The Louis J. Head Bridge'" ought to pass.

On motion of Ald. Peloquin, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted that an Ordimance

'

"Amending the Zoning Ordinances of the City of Manchester_whereby the I-3 District-in the

ied.

neighborhood of Belmont and Valley Streets'will be rezoned as a B-2 District" be de

- On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted to table actfon on

the proposed merit system for the Fire Department with a letter to be sent to the Harefighters®

Union requesting that they come in with a counter-proposal within approximately 15 ;ays.




There being no further business to come before the meeting, on motion of Ald. Bossie, duly
seconded-by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted to adjourn.

A true record. Attest.

.City Clerk

O Mol ' l

 COMMITTEE ON STREETS & SEWERS
$:00 P.¥. Highway Department | - 2/%/70

Chairwman Casey called meeting to-order, - l
Presonts_Alderuen G;uoy; Hunt, Verville also attending Comm. Northridge, Robirt Caron
Surveyor, George aniy, Asst. Surveyor. Hr..Halaoa and Mr. MeCann of the Urban Renewal.
Chairman Casey explained purpose of nociing was io discuss Canal Streotlséwcr.' Mr,
Northridgm explained this sewer was eoanructed in iBBl-léBS’thﬂtthat this sewer was

only 3} ft below surface of réad. He aiso stated that the Highway Commisision recosmends
that this sewer should be replaced before major construction begins on Canal Street. Mr.
McCann, Urban Renewal Director at this point explained that thewe was no federal funds
avajlable for this project as it did not serve millyard. He further sxplained that =
before any major reconstruction was to be started, he felt that'a study should be under-
taken to datormiha the physical condition, what has to be done, of entire system,

Alderman Hunt asked df Mr. Helson. time schcdnla 3 Canal to be filled in. this year, roloca-

tiom of rails in 1971 and recomstruction of Canal Street in 24 to 3 years. Mr. McCann

said he felt-thnt this survey or study should be conducted im conjunction with mille.
yard project and felt that there would be a definite advnatago to use Metcalf & Eddy
Eng. as they had ‘done such of the -illyard ongincoring ana that a lot of this information

was availagle to them and he falt they ﬂﬁuld do this study for considerably less momey
than a firm that would have to start fresh.

Oon notion of Alderman Humnt duly secended by Alderman Vercille, it was voted that it

would be left open as to who.would design;asid pkejeet and would later be determined

by the Highway Come. Urban Renewal and Streets and Severs Comwmittee. Mr. Reen stated

that msany times in aelething like this, savings rqfloct larger profits, ©On wmotion of Alder-
Runt duly seconded by Alderman Verville petition from Youngsville Area, was referred to

the Highway Department for aﬁudy'and cosf'of Engeneering.

Referred communication presented as received from Attj. James A. Connor requcutihg

payment for sidewalk at 1008 Elm Strﬁot.1 Oon iotibn-of Alderman Hunt dnlf socendod'by |I
Alderman Verville, it was voted to deny said request, as this work was completed with no
prior approval of the Highwny Dopartnont]and not te their specifications. 'Referrpé_request
prosanted as received frowm Joseph Dyrkacs, wherein he requests sewer extension on

Oxford Street. On motion of Alder-an Hunt duly oooonded by Aldoruan COGGY, it was

voted to deny said request based on tho faet that this area 1s undor suh-division.

- On motiom of Aldcrnan Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Verville, the following requests
were_tabléd and referred to the Highway Department for estimates, catch basins located
at 76 Red cbat Lane, Elm & VWaldo Strocts; in front of General Stark Home, Merrill and

Union Streets, northwest corner, wosfarly of 154 London Street, and between 105 & 111

Dunbar Stroet._ On motion of Alderman Hunt-duly seconded by Alderman Verville, it wa§




S

Department for estimates, West Rﬁaedale Street, Sargent Road, Goffa-Falls'Road/

W

voted that the following requests for sewer extonaioﬁs be referred te the Highway

Bildor Drive and Billings Street.

Letter presented as recﬁived from O0'Donnell’'s Harkot; wherein he reﬁuests relief
from water problem at Pearl & Hall Streets. 0n~hotion of Aldof.an Gasef duly second
by Alderman Hunt, it was voted to refer said const.to the 1970 budgeé. Alderman Verv _'
asked Mr. Caron as to what amount he included in the 1970 budget for resurfacing |
and was inrerued_thh-anoﬁnt of $125,000., Alderman Hunt at this point interjected
theafaét that the city'stil; had in some areas gravel streets and felt every effort
should be made to correct the situation,
On motion of Alderman Hunt, duly seconded by Alderman Verville, meeting adjourned.

A true record, Attest:

C. £ deAs

City Clerk




iy

LT

g




-

_;$35,075;005fo:%salaries and expenses.

j__Boss:i.e., duly,ﬁﬁconded by Aldt-Hunt,

_Cashin,'Martlggau,fPare and Burkush.

funds were re

of new booths Whlch are sorely needed and on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly second

Feb‘ruary 5, 1970 T RN AR IR o

Hagoﬁﬁﬂariﬁggﬁﬁeﬁéiod;the meeting to order.

L

:;fd}%Hunt. duly seconded by Ald. Enright,

on motion of
of the Whole an thls Budget Hearlng as well as all future Budget Hearlngs.
The Clerk calied the roll.

Present: Mayor Parlseau, Ald. Hunt, Wageman, Enrlght, Kelley, Walsh, Casey. VerVLIJ

it was voted to meet as a Corfhi

E
"Absent: Ald. :Peloquin and Wilcox.
The City Audi é r explained-briefly, for the benefit of the new members of the.Boardf-

budget sheets were set up.

Following a bffe; discussion, Ald. Martineau stating he was in favor of holding thefq
line this gear, on motion of Ald. Walsh, duly_secondea-by Ald. Enright, it,was-vote}-

the gquestion égasalary increases be taken,upsaeethe 4ast~item'on the budgets,: followﬁng.a‘

review of the;total figures.

The Mayor's b&éget was discussed,

$l,500.00 ovef;the 1969*approva1 and_onimotion,offAld;oMartineau;,dulyﬂsecopded:by;?

it was_voted'Eb approve_the_Mayor{s-bddget-as submitted

salaries and expenses..

. . | : . %

ﬂ_The-Aldermeniﬁfhudget was discussed, it being noted.that the requested increaaefwasl

© for salaries which are governed.by Ordinance, and on motion of«Ald.KMartineau,qaulyﬁ

Iu&\» N
.u',(. s

it being noted that there was in increase of appregi

» @ grand total of $42,875.08 f¢

The City Audltor B budget was, dlscussed, it being noted that the additional data prhdessian

‘;‘2"“

a resultant sé#ings over the cost of the obsolete,system we now have, and on_motio_r

it was voted to approve expenses in the amount
$34,020 and capital outlays in the amount of $4,325.00 for a total'approvel_of $38,

The City Clerk?s budget was discussed and on motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by

amount of $1, 088 00 be approved, for a total approval of $17,118.00,

The Electlon budget‘was discussed, the City Clerk polntlng out that the money belng

}?7! K

34

- Kelley, it'was;voted that expenses in the amount of $16,030.00 and capital;outlays;fn?the -

anstfd in-anticipation of being able to put accounts payable on the s#stemqwith .

flof a1d. @

47500,

EAldoah;;

requested

in capital outlaya was for reconstruction of voting booths presently in use and cor

,oluding the s&lary request which is governed by Ordinance.

The Lands andﬁBulldlngs budﬁ%ts’wuwetthen pmeaeﬂted._ﬁ?_"

Btruction

by;AId;_;

#5.00 in-




for a total apérbval of $11,470.00, major renovations to be considered for a bond issue. ij
- . .
- On motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to approve the City
Hall Annex budget request in the amount of $8,600.00 for expenses and §1,300.00 for capital
outlays. |

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to approve the Public .
Comfort budget request in the amount of §),750.00 for expenses.

The Street Lighting budggt was presented and on motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald.

Cashin, it was voted to approve a total of $312,000.00, Ald. Hunt pointing out this street

lighting is about the cheapest form of protection.

J(. .

The Weights and Measures budget was presented and on motion of Ald. Enright,:duly seconded
by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve expenses in the amount of $1,295.00.

The Public Scales budget was presented and on motion of Ald; Pare, duly seconded by Ald.
Hunt, it was voted to approve expenses in the amount of $285.00. On motion of Ald. Hunt,
duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to refer the question of fees being charged
in this department to the Special Committee on Tax.

The Board of Registrars budget was presenﬁed and on motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded

by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve expenses in the amount of $4,993.80.

The Board of Adjustment budget was presented and on motion of Ald., Walsh, duly seconded

by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve a total budget of $7,160.00, of which*$4,000.00

"o,
‘i_.

is for salaries and $3,160;OO for expenses, it being pointed out that this department was . :
almost self-supporting, having received approximately $6,400.00 in fees during 1969.

A discussion then took place as to ground rules to be observed for the balance of the
budget hearings, it being agreed that, for the most part, one spokesman be permitted,

with answers being available from assistants where necessary, that a maximum of forty-five
minutes be allocated for a department where it is considered necessary, thirty minutes to -
b;’applicable to the smaller departments. |

A schedule for the ensuing hearing on Saturday, February 7, 1970 was then set, to hear
Health, Planning, Airport and School Departments.

There being no further busineés to come before the Committee, on motion of Ald. Hunt, duly

seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to adjourn.

A true record. Attest.

C 1 Lkl

City Clerk




. on the walls te seat approximately 400 students, The present kitchen will be addegy

roowm, Mechanical reoowm, and boys and girls toilet rooms. The secoend floor to inc

Committeeman Jutras, it was voted to include removations imn Mr. Isaak's contract

JOINT SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE MEETING
Frid&?o February 6, 1970 3330 P.Mj

Present: Chairwan Enright o | | {

- Aldermen Hunt, Martineau, School Committeeman Drouin, School Committeomaly

Jutras, Assistant Superidendents, Noucas, Dominick, Architect Mooney,
Architect Isaak.

l, Report on Green Acres School Addition

ai Architect Mooney explained the comparative costs of planning a separate
newv Gymnasium to the proposed addition to Green Acres School, On a motion

by Alderman Hunt which was seconded by Alderman Martineau, the Committese vot
unanimously to delete the separate gymnasium, Instead of a new gywmnasium, thie
existing Gymmasium-Cafeteria«Auditorium Romm will be provided with foldeup tja

to in order to handle the increased enrollment,.

b. The proposed addition to Green Acres School will contain 8 open classrod
boys and girls toilet rooms, teachers workroom, library resource center
custodians storege room, school supply storage room and boiler room
below grade, -

Cc. The drawings on this proposal have received preliminary City and State ||
approval, Mr. Mooney further stated the estimated cost for the propoaoﬂ,
addition to Green Acres Elementary School to be as followst |

Classroom addition (15,750 square feet $40,000
(Including paving and carpeting)
Cafeteria fold-up tables 12,000 *
Kitchen equipment 20,000 |
General contract ] 432,000
Architects fees a 32,000
Land survey 500
Borings 7T ] 500
- Movable equipment | - ' 50,000
Eatimated Total $515,000

Mr. Mooney indicatod that working drawings will be completed on Fobrnar*
28, 1970 and ready for bidding.

II. Rggg;t of Webster School Addition

a, Architect Andraw Isaak reviewed the plans for the Vebster Eleme
Schoel to include 12 open concept elassrooms, 6 on the first floor and 6 on the
floor. First floor also to include a Multi-purpose room, Kitchen, Falculty dini

a Library, Working area, Storage room, and boys and girls toilet rooms., Mr. Isa
entinatoa the above to include carpeting and some furniture to be approxiuntely
$750,000.

b. On a motion by Alderman Martineau which was seconded by School

Webster School estimated to be approximately $100,000 additional, The motion pa
unanimously.

Ca Mr., Jsaak indicated that his working drawings will be ready for f
in one month, ' - |

LXK, N A motion by Alderwan Nartineau to authorize the purchase of 1 ¢
l1ink vinyl mat 6' x 8' from the American Mat Corporation, Wapakoneta, Ohio for
$186,50 for Central High School. The motion was seconded by Alderman Hunt. Thel|
cnrrio? unaniwmously. Charged to Cemntral High School Furniture and Equipment-~Bo
Issue, | . |

b. A motion by Alderman Hartineau to authorize the purchase of 5 cHt pile
100% nylon storm mats 4«48" X 96" 1«36 X 72" for Central High School from the
Goltra Company, Inc., Winstone-Salem, N, C, in the amount of $275.00. The motion|
seconded by Alderman Hunt. The motion passed unaniwously. (Item te be charged §
Central High School Furniture and Equipment - Bond Issue.)

. ©¢ Motion by Alderman Martineau to authorize the H & R Co. of Mons
Mas-achusotta to repair 147 centér standards, repair backs, anchor bolts, and sup
necessary nuts, bolts, caps as well as reposition complete first row of auditor '
chairs at Memorial High School Auditorium for the amount of $841.,00. Motion was I

charged to Connor Memorial Field =« Bond Issue.)




-\ " C’ <"

d. Motion to adjourn was made by Alderman Martineau at %5:06 P.M. The motion

was seconded by Alderman Hunt. The motion passed unaniwmously.

Respectfully submitted,

Charlqs R. Stanton
Clerk of Committee.

¢,R Jak

City Clexk

A true record. Attcatt

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

Budget Hearing
February 7, 1970 ' | | 2:00 P.M.
Mayor Pariseau called the meeting i order.
The Clerk called the roll. |
Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Wageman, Enright, Waléh, Casey, Peloguin, Verville,
Cashin, Martineau and Pare.
Absent: Ald. Kelley, Wilcox, Bossie and Burkush.
The Health Department, represented by William E. Arnold, Health Officer, as spokesman,
presented their budget request for 1970 in the total amount of $259,400.00, explaining
in detail and answering questions posed by the Aldermen. and the Mayor.

The Planning Board then presented their 1970 budget request in the total amount of

$99,756.00 with John F. Grogan, Planning Director; answering questions posed by the
Aldermen and the Mavor.

The Airporf Authority then presénted their 1970 budget'request in the total mount of
$395,621.00, E. "Mike" Goodwin, acting as spokesman.with Mr. Allard's assistance.

The School Department budget inthe total requested amount of $8,202,495.00 was then pré-
sented, Dr. William Kelly, spokesman, answering questions posed by the Aldermen and the
Mayor.

Following hearing of the above~noted presentations, it being quite late in the day and

the Aldermen requeéting_additibnal time to review éhe presentations, on motion of Ald.
Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted that the departmental heariﬁgs originally

scheduled for Wednesday, February 11, 1970, be postponed, and that action on.the budget re-

quests presented today be acted upon in executive session on Wednesday, February 11, 1970.
There being no further business to come before the Committee, on motion of Ald. Martineau,
duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to adjourn.

A true record. Attest.

c.kw

City Clexrk




COMMITTEE ON BILLS ON SECOND READING
PUBLIC HEARING

February 9, 1970 i o 7:30 P-Mﬁ
Chairman Martineau called the meeting to order.

Present: Ald. Martineau and Bossie. Absent: Ald. Peloguin

Ald. Martineau advised the purpose of the meeting was to hear those in favor of or agafjnst
the following proposed Ordinance:
"Amending the Zoning Ordinances of the City of Manchester whereby
the present R-4 Zoning District bounded by Mechanic, Canal, Spring
and Acme Streets will be rezoned to a B~4 Zoning District”
Ald. Martineau stated that those wishing to spéak in favor would be heard first, folldﬁed
Sy those wiéhing to speak against and réquested those speaking td announce their name [and
address in a loud, clear voice for the record.
John F. Grogan, Planning Director of the City of Manchestef was the first speaker recﬁynized
and stated tﬁat on November 14, 1969 the Planning Board considered the proposed Hampsljjire
Plaza Project and recommended in favor of that project to the City. The rezoning that] is

under consideration tonight changing the area from the R-4 zone to a B-4 zone reflectd] the

mecessary changes the City must make to make this project possible. I therefore recoﬁhend

this rezoning to you and ask for your favorable consideration of this matter. I havEsub-
Hf there

mitted a corrected zqning boundary description from the one origiannly submitted and
are any questions, I would be glad to answer them.

In answer to a question from Ald. Bossie, Mr. Grogan replied that the area could stilf re-
main in a B-4 zone, regardless of the outcome of pebding litigation, and wéuld still hﬁke:
good sénse as far as pdtential long-range development in the down-town area. It would|inot
be necessary to rezone it back inéo an R-4 district, if that is your question; that alljpor-
tion of theiare is residential at the present time and in the future it is expected iﬂ-will

gradually become commercial; the kind of movement would be necessary to reverse that trend ¢

would be a recognition by those who live down-town and investors of this whole area

rhaps

perhaps, an historic district where residential ptotection or residential zone would
make sense. In that particular area; of all the residential areas in the corperation [jousing,
so-called, it makes the most sense to encourage some commercial take-over.
In answer to a question from Ald. Martineau, Mr. Grogan replied that he would have tafanswer
that in two ways, in that initially the Hampshire Plaza froject, as a controversial ﬂ#oject,
did not receive unanimous endorsement by the Planning Board members; secondly, going from
that, I would say that the Planning Board has not had a chance, as a Board, to recomMLnd to
you in favor of this rezoning, although it has recommended in favor of the action thﬁt this

rezoning must preceed.

Ald. Martineau pointed out that everything hinges on a Supreme Court decision and Mrﬁ Grogan

agreed that as far as the City of Manchester's ability to proceed, this was true. A;d.
".

Martineau then pointed out that there would be no need for rezoning right away sinceiit would
not interfere with the project in any way, if the Court says that it is perfectly ok&

iy to go




ahead, to which Mr. Grogan advised that as far as the time element is concerned, he would
prefer to have Mr. McCann answer when he is recognized.

Mr.‘Rbbert McCann, Urban Renewal Director of the Manchester Housing Authority was then
recognized and stated that he would like to place the Housing Authority on record as in

favor of this rezoning; stating that they are in fact, the agency who requested this .
particular rezoning in connection with the Hampshire Plaéa Project. As you kndw, the

project, which consists of approximately fifteen million dollars worh of private develop-

ment in the area, was approved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen during the middle of

November and I think we are all familiar with the project and what it relates to. 1 '

think that for legal ramifications I will let Bill Craig épeak but we are énkious to

have this rezoning occur for two reasons, really, as John Grogan has just said representing
the Planning Department, this particular rezoning is a desirable thing from the point of

view of the City in any case. Secondly, in the.event that the litigation on this par-

ticular project turns out in favor of the City, I am sure yéu are all aware the City has
agreed to carry out this project and if the litigation turns out in favor to the City,

I am sure it would be beneficial to have this step accomplished so that the project may
proceed.expeditiously. Time is a factor in carrying out this project and the rezoning is

one of the steps the City agreed to take in order to allow this project to proceed. 1In

terms of what effect this might have in terms of 1itigatidn, I will let Bill Craig answer

that; if you have any other specific guestions on the r'ezohing, I would be happy to answer '
them. | |

In answer to a question from Ald. Martineau, Mr. McCann replied that actually the area

they are requestihg for rezoning encompasses an area larger than the Hampshire Plaza

Project, in fact it includes a section.north of the Hampshire Plaza Project which was

wwned formerly by Moreau's and currently, apparently, has been sold. ﬁbwever, if you

look at the.zoning map of the City, you will find that that particular rectangle is sur-
rouﬁded on all sides by either industrial or commercial zoning and on the south is sur-
rounded by residential. So what we rgcommend:in the interest of good planning for the

City is that-the entire area be rezoned from R-=4 to B§4. If we do0 not do that and siﬁply
rezone the Hampshire Plaza area, yﬁu would have a small island of residential zoning

totally surfounded by commercial and industriai zoning. So in the interests of good .
planning, we do recommend that the entire area set forth in the descriptibn be rezoned.

in reply to ; question from Ald. Martineau relative to consideration of the fact that

Acme Streetlﬁight be includéd in the Hampshire Plaza are, Mr. McCann advised that Spriﬁg
Street would femain the boundary and Acme Street would be out of the Hampshire Plaza area, '
the boundaries of the Hampshire Plaza Project changeable only with the approval of the

Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

William Craig, Attorney for thé Manchester Housing Authority was the next speaker and stated
that he would iike to comment on the question raised by Ald. Martineau relative to the;need

for immediate action on the rezoning and advised, in his opinion, it should be acted on as




soon as possible since we are faced with one lawsuit and doing our best to get that re-g

just as fast as possible. The urgency of the matter is caused by the fact that one of ihe
tennants, Public Service Company has a very strict deadline to meet and if we go beyond| the

deadlines, they will withdraw as a tennant and if.this happens then Hampshire Plaza diau. So

with respect to the present litigation pending, we are doing everything we can to expeﬁgte

that. As you are probably aware, on any rezohing action, there are rights of appeal q#
i
interested parties. We want to get that underway as soon as possible so that the righté of
appeal will expire as soonh as pbssible. On the other hand, if there is an appeal takeﬂm we
will be able to handle that as fast as possible. We are just trying to cover all evenis on
behalf of the City concerning any possible litigation that might result from the entirg| pro-
Ject going through. |
There was no one else wishing to speak in favor;

Ald. Martineau called for anyone wishing to speak against.
Marecel B. Cote, Governor of the Joliet Club and a member of the Board and have been aﬂked
to come here by the members of the Board to express our opposition to rezoning of the atea

in question as long as there is litigation affecting this area. We feel that, in the {nterests

of the City, no action should be taken until the litigation has been resolved.

There being no one further to speak on the issue, Ald. Martineau called the hearing ad
statd that the question would be taken under advisement by the Committee and reporteﬂ
the Board of Mayor and Aldermen at a later date.
In the absence of Ald. Peloguin, on motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Martigfjeau,
it was voted to adjourn until Wednesday, February 11, 1970, at 6:45 P.M. for a meeting|ipf
the full committee.

A true record. Attest.

‘ C @ Jicke

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON BILLS ON SECOND READING
February 11, 1970
Present: Ald., Martineau, Peloquin and Bossie
Ald. Martineau, Chairman called the meeting to Qrder explaining the purpose of the meqti
was to take action on'é tabled request for Urban\Renewal of rezoning in an area boundeﬁ by
Mechanic, Canal,.spring and Acme Streets from an R-4 to a B-4 zoning district.
Ald. Peloquin was brought up to date on the Public Hearing which was held Monday, Febypary
9, 1970.
On motion of Ald. Peloquin, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted that said Oxﬁinance
be tabled until such time as a court decision is rendered relative to the Hampshire Pl*za
Project, Ald. Bossie voting against said motion. Ald. Bossie then requested the Clerk.to
prepare a minority report to be brought before the Mayor and Aldermen that said Ordinaﬁqe
- ought to pass.

There being no further business to come before the Committee, on motion of Ald. Peloguylin,

]




duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to adjourn.
A true record. Attest.
77
f‘:ty Clerk |
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE - BUDGET HEARING
February 11, 1970 | 7:00 P.M.
Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Wageman, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Peloquin,
Verville, Bossie, Cashin, Martineau, Pare and Burkush.
Absent: Ald. Wilcox.
Following a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being
agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by aAld. Bossie, it was voted to
approve expenses in the amount of $33,329,00 for the Health Department, no action being
taken on the capital outlay requests at this time.
Following a review of all line item expense requests, adﬁustments in the totals being
agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Eéshin, it was voted to

approve expenses in the amount of $6,800.00 for the Planning Board, no action being taken

on the capital outlay requests at this time.
Following a review of all line item expenses requests, adjustments in the totals being

agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Verville, it was voted to

approve expenses in the amount of $131,000.00 for the Airport, no action being taken on '
the capital outlay requests at this time.
Following a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being

agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Casey, it was voted to

approve expenses in the amount of 439,850.00 for the School Department.
School Department Capital Outlay reguests were approved as follows:

3-1 Furniture and Fixtures $4,000.00 on motion of Ald. Casey, duly
seconded by Ald. Verville and voted

3-3 Equipment $26,800.00 on motion of Ald. Kelley, duly
seconded by Ald. Hunt and voted

3-4 Special Projects $7,500.00 on motion of Ald. Hunt, duly
seconded by Ald. Enright and voted

It was determined that the Department Heads would be requested to establish priorities for '

their capital outlay requests and from these priorities, the Board would, in turn, establis
the priorities to be followed.

There being no further business to come before the Committee, on motion of Ald. Hunt,

duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to adjourn. | |

A true record. Attest. | '

G Lfant

City Clerk




COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
BUDGET HEARING

February 15, 1970

Mayor Pariseau called the meeting to ordef.
Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Wageman, Enright, Kelley, Waslh, Casey, Peloguin, Vervil
Bossie, Cashin, Martineau, Pare and Burkush; |
Absent: Ald. Hunt and Wilcox
The Housing Code Department, represented by Bertrand Houle, Director and Bertrand Tardi
Secretary of the Board, presented their'bqgget_requést for 1970 in the total amount of
$68,775.00, advising that since the budget had been prepared, they had been able to ob-
tain from 1969 funds the item requested in 3-3 Capital Outlays in the amount.of $300.00
and, therefore, this amount could be striken from their 1970 request. Both Mr. Houle é
Mr. Tardif answered questions posed by the Mayor and Aldermen relative to the departmen
function. |

Following their presentation, the City Auditor cautioned the Board relative to the stay]

ments apparently being made that certain departmental budgets, such as School and Healt

were being cut in anticipation of Model City funds being applicable to these items, ad-4|

vising that Mr. Proefrock had contacted him relative to this and was guite concerned, &

cause Model.City funds could and would be completely lost if this were the case. Mr. A
the Budget Analyst and Mr. Proefrock are to get together immédiately following the fing
budget hearings in order to have a complete understanding of what supplementél funds wil
be available to the various departments from Model City. |
The Treasurer's Department, represented by James P. Bourne, City Treasurer, then presern
a budget request for 1970 in the total amount of $52,833.00, also furnishing the Mayor
Aldermen with a statement as to current financial indebtedness in bonds and notes and q
lining our anticipated borrowing capacity in view of the revaluation program now in prqg

Mr. Bourne also advised it was his feeling that the Board should very seriously consid¢q

capital improvement program in this year's budget, the limit for which would be approxilp

$531,000.00 in order for the City to get on a pay-aséyou-go bagis, advising that such g
up would be interest producing, the interest becoming part of the capital, and would bq

fund available for such items as sewers, highways, etc.

The Tax Collector's budget, Felix A. Catudal, Tax Collector, represnting the department|

presented in the total amount of $75,662.00 for 1970.
one payroll item, that for an Account Clerk 1 which had been denied by the Committee o
Personnel on a permanent basis, neﬁertheless it would require a temporary employee unti

time as full data processing became effective. He stated that the primary reason for

1:00 P.M.|

"':l'

Mr. Catudal advised that there W

Ie.

1

Ts|

ﬁ_

11

f

kted
pnd
pt-
ftess.
k a
ately
set~-

a

such

Crease

in this year's request was because of the full implementation of the classification plah and

secondly, data processing accounted for the increase in expenses.

The Assessors' Department, represented by Messrs. Bouchard, Chairman, Lynch and McGrandphan

presented their budget request for 1970 in the total amount of $80,900.00 advising that

since




the budget estimates had been prepared, an additional item for moving expenses in the amount
of $3,380.88 should be added. A discussion also took place relative to the Abatement Account
required for 1970, Mr. Bouchard stating that the figure was high since we would be setting

up for 1969 abatements as well as for the 1970 abatements necessitated by revaluation.

The Revaluation Survey Account was also discussed with the Board by Mr. Bouchard. '

The Highway Department, represented by Robert J. Caron, Sureyor,'presented a budget'in

the total amount of $2,171,041.00 for 1970, Mr. Caron highlighting the departmental re-
quirements particularly in the érea of additional dump space requirements, water pollution,
bridges, particularly the N.E. Biron and Notre Dame. Mr. Caron also answered questions '
posed by the Mayor and Aldermén relative to specific expenses and proposed capital out-
lays. |

The Cemetery Department budget request for 1970 was presented by Leon Webster, Super-
intendent, in the total amount of $309,170.00.' In answer to a question from Mayor
Pariseau, Mr. Webster advised that several items, namely, the §$85,000. requested for

the purchase of Lands and Buildings, $2,000. for a 3/4 ton pick up truck which had been
purchased ffom the 1969 short term note resolution after preparation of the budget figures,
and redﬁction 6f the item requested for Vailey fence from $6,000. which would cover a new
fence'to $1,500.00. Mr. Wébste: also answered questions posed by the Aldermen relative

to departmental operations.

Mayor Pariseau then called a recess advising the Committee would be in session immediately '
following dinner.

Mayor Pariseau again called the meeting to order, Ald. Hunt arriving at this time and

being marked present.

Following a review of all line_item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being

agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to

approve expenses in the amount of $4,660.00 for the Housing Code Department.

Following a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being

agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to

approve expenses in the amount of $3,375.00 for the City Treasurer.
Following a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being
agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to

approve expenses in the amount of $12,050.00 for the Tax Collector.

Following a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being

agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Pare, it was voted to

approve expenses in the amount of $11,000.00 for the Aggessors. On motion of Ald. Hunt,
duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was vdted to approve abatement reserve for 1969-1970 in
the amount of $210,000.00 and on further motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald.

Walsh it was voted to approve a total Abatement Accgunt'in the amount of $258,959.18.

Following a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being




agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted t

approve expenses in the amount of $4,750.00 for the Revaluation Survey Account, this a

count remaining open for clarification on contract and data processing regquirements.

Following a review of all line item requests, adjustments in the totals being agreed ug
on motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to approve expenses ﬁ:

the amount of $576,785.00 for the Highway Department, this budget remaining open as to [ke-

quirements for capital outlay and non-revenue accounts.
Following a review of all line item requests, adjustﬁents in the totals being agreed uﬁ#n,
on motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve expenses [lin

the amount of $23,070.00 for the Cemetery Department.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to adjourn.

C L4

City Clerk

A true record. Attest.

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE -~ BUDGET HEARING
February 16, 1970 |
Mayor Pariseau called the meeting to order.
Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Wageman, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Peloquin,
ville, Bossie, Cashin, Martineau, Pare and Burkush,
Absent: Ald. Wilcox
The Library Department budget request for 1970 was presented by John Hallahan, Librariﬂn,
in the.total amount of $354,408.00, Mr. Hallahan advising the Board that the Library
Trustees considered the purchase of books as being top priority, that the purchase of-ﬁ
station wagon primarily for servicing the Bookmobile could be deleted if necessary, agjwell

as a new typewriter; that in special project area, additional lighting should be definitely

considered and of brime importance was the repair of an apparently faulty drain pipe %#thin

the walls on the north side of the building, Mayor Pariseau advising that this particyflar

item was included in the Maintenance Department budget. In answer to a guestion, Mr.

advised that funds realized from fines were allocated to the purchase of books.

Following a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being

upon, on motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to approve e

in the amount of $56,360.00 for the Library Department. No action was taken on capit

lay requests at this time.
The Personnel Department budget request for 1970 was presented by Wilbur L. Jenkins, Hersonnel
Director, in the total amount of $36,229.00, with Mr. Jenkins answering guestions re}aﬁive

to the department's requirements. |
Following a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals beingflagreed

upon, on motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was_voted to approve eﬁpenses

in the amount of $5,715.00 and capital outlay in the amount of $520,00, for Personnell




The District Court budget reguest for 1970 was presented by Judges Capistran and O'Neil
furnishing all members with revised budget figures in the total amount of $133,187.00

and particularly requesting that consideration be seriously given to placing five current
employees of the department in the Position Classification and Compensation Plan in their
proper Jjob categories, stating they were presently being paid from Court revenues but
receive no fringe benefits whatsoever although actually employees of the City. Following
a discussion as to their relocation in the Annex, on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly se-
conded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to add an item to the capital outlay appropriation in
the amount of $6,000.00_to furnish and install benches.in the court rooms. On motion of
Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted that the status of employees not
within the Classification and Compensation Ordinance be referred td the Committee on
Personnel for evaluation and recommendations.

Following a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being
agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to

approve expenses in the amount of $5,030.00 for the District Court and capital outlay

in the total amount of $9,126.00.

The Fire Department budget request for 1970 was presented by Chief John E. Devine,

Deputy Chief Lydon and Fire Commission Chairman Spevack, in the total amount $1,956,871.00
with Chief Devine outlining their requirements in detail and answering questions posed

by the Aldermen. | | .
Following a review of all 1ine item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being

agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Verville, duly seconded by Ald. Relley, it was voted to

approve expenses in the amount of $127,840.00 and capital outlay in the amount of

$4,750.00, Ald. Hunt requesting to be recorded as passing, for the Fire Department.

On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to adjourn.

PP

City Clerk

A true record. Attest.

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

Recess Meeting
February 17, 1970 ‘

Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Pelogquin, Verville, .
Bossie and Martineau.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted that Resolutions

"Authorizing the Mayor and Clty Treasurer to Determine the Annual Installments
of Certain Authorized Bond Issues and to Authorize the Consolidation Thereof"

"Amending Resolution adopted Decembér 16, 1969 entitled Resolution ‘'Authorizing .
a Bond Issue in the amount of Two Million Seven Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars '
($2,740,000.00) for Amoskeag Millyard Project, N.H. R-7'"

ought to pass.

On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted that a Resolution

“Authorizing a Bond Issue in the amount of One Million Three Hundred Sixty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($1,365,000.00) for additions to Green Acres and Webster




Schools and renovations to present Webster School”

ought to pass.
On motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted that a Resolution |
"Authorizing and approving the construction of a bridge over the Piscataquog |
| River to replace the so-called N.E. Biron Bridge at Kelley's Falls and to be
developed by the Department of Public Works and Highways of the State of New
Hampshire"
ought to pass.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted that a Resolution

"Authorizing the City Auditor to effect a transfer of funds to 'Addition
. Central High School Account' from School Bond Issues"

ought to pass.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was wvoted to'apprové the salle
of bond anticipation notes and tax anticipation notes held by the City Treasurer on Monday,
February 16, 1970.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve the Persongiel
Agenda of February 12, 1970 as submitted.'
There being no further business to come before the Committee, on motion of Ald. Martinedu,

duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to adjourn.

' | City Clerk

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Budget Hearing

A true record. Attest.

February 19, 1970 _ 7:3Q1P.M,

Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Wageman, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Peloquin,
Verville, Bossie, Cashin, Martineau, Pare and Burkush.

Absent: Ald., Wilcox
The Police Department budget request for 1970 was presented by Chief John A. Stips, in (ghe

total amoung of $1,595,103.44, explanations being given for all itemized requests and the

Chief answering questions posed by the Aldermen. Chief Stips requested that revisions

made in the original request, reducing the Radio Communications item to $5, ®00.00 and

leting the item for rents in the amount of $1,650.00. He advised that cruisers would

. purchased through the State Purchasing Department - 15 Fords at $2,185.00 and estimated

that the present cruisers should bring $8,000.00 at public auction. Chief Stips then fut-
lined his capital outlay requests and discussed briefly the part the Safe Streets Aét %puld
play in his departmental operations.

Following a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being
agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to apprg

expenses in the amount of $109,320.00 for the Police Department, the capital outlay ref

quests not being acted upon at this time.




Norman D'Amours appeared briefly relative to the City Prosecutor's budget which had been
prepared by the former Prosecutor, William J. O'Neil, and stated that the budget as sub-
mitted, in the total mount of $12,200.00 met with his approval.

Following a review , on motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted

to revise and approve a total of $11,000.00 for the City Prosecutor, $9,000.00 for salary '
and $2,000,00 for expenses.
The Probation Department budget request for 1970 in the total amount of $78,124.00 was

presented by Frank Lamarre, Chief Probation Officer who requested that the total figure be

revised downward to $76,364.00, reducing the salary request by §$1,760.00 for the addition- '

al probation officer since it is anticipated they will not put anyone on the payroll un-

til approximately April 1lst. Mr. Lamarre reviewed the requested expense items with Mayor
‘Pariseau questioning him in particular about the approximate $400.00 paid last year for
traffic tickets. Mr. Lamarre advised this was handled through the mileage allowance item

and agreed it was a unique situation. |

Following a review of all line item expenses requests, adjustments in the totals being agréed
upon, on motion of Ald. Hunt, -duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve ex-

penses in the amount of $4,865.00 and-capital outlay in the amount of $500.00 for the

Probation Department.

The Building Department budget request for 1970 in the total amount of $96,053.00 was pre—
sent by Bertrand Tardif, Commissioner, with Mr. Tardif outlining the requirements of | .
his department and answering questions from the Aldermen.

Following a review of all line item expense reQuests, adjustments in the totals being

agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was votéd to ap-

prove expenses in the amount of $8,275.00 and capital outlay in the amount of $600.00 for

the Building Department.

There being no further business, on motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau,
it was voted to adjourn.

A true record. Attest.

City Clerk

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Budget Hearing

- February 23, 1970 | 1:05 P.M.
Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Wageman, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Peloquin, Verville,
Bossie, Cashin, Martineau, Pare and Burkush.

Absent: Ald. Wilcox |
Following a brief discussion, on mbtion of Ald; Martiﬁeau, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie,
it was voted that'Attorney“thn Tobin be engaged as 1obbyiét for the City of Manchester

at the special session of the legislature, the salary to be determined.




who outlined briefly the operations of the department which has been newly established.é

motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve a total

pense in the amount of $126,115.00, Ald. Martineau advising that, as a member of the Tr;

Committee, he had participated in preparing:this particular budget.

The City Solicitor's 1970 budget request was reviewed and on motion of Ald. Bossie, duly

seconded by Ald. Pare, it was voted to approve expenses in the amount of $2,720.00 fg;_:

City Solicitor.

The Office of Civil Defense 1970 budget request was reviewed and on motion of Ald. Bos

duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve expenses in the amount of $2,130.

Le,

for Civil Defense. On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was

voted to delete the Capital Outlay request in its entirety.
The Maintenance Department budget request for 1970 was presented by Frank W. Dickey,
Supgrintendent, who answered questions relative to his operation. Following a review

all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being agreed upon, on motioﬂ

Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve expenses in the a#

of $62,325.00 for the Maintenance Depaftment. It was noted that provision would have

made in the budget for payment against the purchase of the new location.

L

The Welfare Department 1970 budget request was presented by Leonello Breton, Commissi

of Welfare, who outlined the departmental operation and answered questiohs posed by t

Aldermen. Mr, Breton also mentioned that since the budget had been prepared, it had
determined that some privacy must be obtained for the three caseworkers, the estimate:

cost of installing cubicles being $641.00 additional in the capital outlay request.

Following a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being

upon, on motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to approv

penses in the amount of $322,620.00, 0ld Age Assistance in the amount of $300,000.00

Aid to Disabled in the amount of $87LQ00.00 for the Welfare Department. On motion ofj

Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve cagital outlay in the amh

of $500.00.

The Parks and Recreation Department budget request for 1970 was presented by Clement
Lemire, Superintendent, with Commissioners Soucy, Connelly and Houde in attendance.
Lemire outlined what he and the Commissioners considered to be the minimum requiremei

1970 operations and answered questions posed by the Aldermen,

Folldwing a review of all line item expense requests, adjustments in the totals being

upon, on motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to approfi

penses in the amount of $136,900.for the Parks and Recreation Department, no action

on capital outlay requests at this time. |
|

een

ex-

eing taken

There being no further business, on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. “alsh, it

was voted to adjourn, the next meeting to be held Tuesday, February 24, 1970 at 7:3&

P.M.




A true record. Attest.

a/m

City Clerk

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Budget Hearing

February 24, 1970 | | | 7:30 P.M. .
Present; Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Wageman, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Verville, Bossie,
Cashin, Martineau, Pare and Burkush. |

Absent: Ald. Hunt, Peloquin and Wiicox.

The Industrial Council budget request for 1970 was reviewed by the Aldermen following '

which, adjustments in the totals being agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Enxright, duly se-

conded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve expenses in the amount of $10,082.00 for

the Industrial Council and on further motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley,

it was voted to approve $110.00 capital outlay expense.
The City Physician budget request for 1970 was reviewed following which, adjustments in
the totals being agreed upon, on motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it

was voted to approve expenses in the amount of $250.00 for the City Physician.

Mr. Badolati, Budget Analyst, brought up the fact that he had obtained additional in-
formation from the Office of Civil Defense and based on this information, on motion of

Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to include the sum of $180.00 for

electricity (for activating sirens) and $441.00 for contact work (already committed for
repairs to equipment) a total increase of $621.00, revising the totai expense items ap-

proved to $2,751.00 for the Office of Civil Defemse.

Mr, Badolati advised that he had checked with Mainte nance Department relative to their
item on insurance particularly on the $635.00 Contractors' Liability policy and was ad-
vised this covered City employees in the event of damage to_any individual's property'
while the eﬁployee was working, such as.paint splashing on a vehicle; that the policy

was to be renewed on March 2, 1970 and would be subject for review before renewal,

The capital outlay request for the Tax Colleétor was reviewed and on motioh of Ald. walsh,

duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted, on a roll call, to approve the purchase of

two typewriters, $750.00 capital outlay being allocated to the Tax Collector.
The Revaluation Survey was again reviewed, Mr. ﬁadolati advising that the amount cf .
| $3,926.00 could be deducted from the total contract item requested making it a net figuré.

of $39,557.00 and that the data processing item requeSted was based on an estimate from

Merchants Banks. On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted .

to approve a grand total expense of $50,807.00 for Revaluation Survey.

The Planning Board capital outlay request was reviewed and on motion of Ald. Wageman, duly
seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to delete the equipment request of $500.00. On motion
of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Wageman, it was voted to delete the furniture request

of $150.00. No allocation of capital outlay was granted to Planning Board.




The Fire Department bond issue request was reviewed and on motion of Ald. Wageman, dul}l

% .
E

seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to delete the_request of $50,000.00 for a new p }«*

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Pare, it was voted to delete the re@

for $15,000.00 for a new hose wagon. No bond issue funds were allocated for Fire Depafitment.

The Health ﬁepartment capital outlay request was reviewed and on motion of Ald. Kelley} duly

seconded byTAld. Burkush, it was voted to allocate a total capital outlay of $600.00 jﬁg

portable dental,eguigment to the Health Department.

The Maintenance Department capital outlay request was reviewed and on motion of Ald. rtineau,

duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to allocated the sum of $22,377.05 for initjlal pay-

ment alreadY’made on the purchase of the Harko property, this amount to be reimbursed [fo the

Revenue of ﬁrior Years (from which payment was made) and $75,000.00 for Special Projedjs,
the priorities for which will be subject to approval of the Lands and Buildings Commitjkee.
The Highway Department Special Revenue Accounts were discussed. On motion of Ald. Cagpy,

duly seconded by Ald. Verville, it was voted to approve the request for $50,000.00 foxy|inew

equipment, to be included in the vehicle requirements short term note, not allocated rectly
to the departmental account, Ald. Pare objecting.
On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. .Kelley, it was voted to approve th%-

of $10,000.00 for Bridge Maintenance. On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald,

it was voted to approve the sum of $100,000.00 for New Sewers, with reimbursement in

timated amount of $4,347.40 to Mr. Harold Pratte, developer of Lakeside Drive to be paljd

from this account. On motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald. Verville, it was v@ted
to approve the sum of $150,000.00 for Highway Regur facing.~ On.motion of Ald. Casey, ly

seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve the sum of $20,000.00 for Highway Refirfacing-

Oiling. On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Casey, it was voted to approve the

sum of $25,000.00 for New Sidewalks and on further motion of Ald. Enright, duly secondéd by
Ald. Kelley, it was voted that new sidewalks be installed at Central High and Lincoln||Echools

in the total amount of $2,699.74, to be charged to this appropriation. On motion of ﬂld.

Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted that the sum of $10,000.00 be approved

for Incinerator Repairs. The requested amount of $125,000.00 for New Highways will con-

I

sidered in a bond issue., The overall appropriations for Special Revenue Accounts amolint to

a total of §$315,000.00. On motion of Ald. Wageman, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it Was
voted to delete the requested capital outlay for furniture in the amount of $1,450.00}
The Library capital ocutlay requests were reviewed and on motion of Ald. Wageman, dulyllsecond-

ed by Ald. Enright, it was voted to approve the sum of $1,320.00 for furniture and figtures:

on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve thi sum
of $1,800.00 for equipment:; and on motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Cashin]| it was

voted to approve the sum of $1,300.00 for special proijects:; a grand total of $4,420.08 for

capital outlay.

The Airport Authority capital outlay and special expenditure reqhest for 1970 was con%idered-




and on motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Casey, it was voted to approve a total

capital outlay and special project expenditure in the amount of $26,250.00, the sums of

$30,000.00 for airport study and $4,000.00 not being appropriated; the sum of;$60,000.00
requested for taxiway light system not allocated but recommendation made that it be ac-
complished from Airport funds .(presently estimated at $56,000.00). | '
Aid. Enright mentioned that he had not been at the meeting at the time the City Solicitor’'s
budget had been reviewed but that.it was his feeling thaththe budget request, as presented,

should have been honored. Mayor Pariseau stated that he had a meeting scheduled with Mr

Roche on Wednesday and that he would discuss the situation with him and report back to the .

Committee.

Following a brief discussion, on motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Verville, it
was voted to approve the preliminary figures as submitted by the City Auditor for the non-

departmental accounts.

Mayor Pariseau scheduled the next meeting of the Committee for Monday, March 2, 1970, at

7:30 P.M,

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Burkush, it was voted to adjourn.

¢ IS

city Clerk

A true record. Attest.

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE | -
Budget Hearing - |

Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Peloduin, Verville
and Burkush. |
Absent: Ald. Wageman, Wilcox, Bossie, Cashin, Martineau and Pare.

The Police Department capital outlay requests were reviewed, items being approved as
follows:

$26,775.00 for 15 cruisers, proceeds from sale at auction to be credited to total
purchase price of new vehicles - $32,775.00

$ 2,360.00 for revolvers, 120 being traded in

$ 2,000.00 for renovations to Captain's office and court room

$ 1,110.00 for radar unit '

for a total capital outlay approval of $32,245.00, with provision to be made in the -

Capital Improvement Account for poséible purchase of other equipment which mighﬁ possibly

be funded under the Safe Streets Act.

The Parks and Recreation Department capital outlay regquests were reviewed, items being appro!
as follows: |

$30,000.00 for replacement of 1957 QOliver front Payloader
$30,000.00 for replacement of 1947 Mack Sky Hook Bucket
$ 4,500.00 for replacement of 1930 Worthington Tractor - .

funds for the above approved items to be allocated from the proposed Capital Improvement
Account, in the total amount of $64,500.00.

$ 2,000.00 for 5 Gang Fairway Mowers

$1,075.00 fpr Foe;d line marker

$1,365.00 for Rotovator

$ 360.00 for 5 Rotary Lawn Mowers'®

$ 498.00 for 2 Brush King Model 880 portable brush cutters
$ 185.00 for 1 Power Driven Edger - J
$4,000.00 for Playground Equipment




for a total approval of $9,483.00 for Equipment.

$10,000.00 for replacement of 3 sections of floor planking at Gill Stadium
$ 1,800.00 for replacement of Crystal Lake water pump and motor

$ 6,200.00 for renovating and replacement of 3 greens at DCC

$ 1,400.00 for resurfacing tennis courts at Prout's Park ;
$15,000.00 for tennis court lights at Livingston, Dupont, Derryfield and Prout s Paiks
$ 3,000.00 sodding tees at DCC |
$ 900.00 for 3 new diving boards

$ 773.00 for lifting and asphalting entrance at Dupont Pool
$24,000.00 for asphatling parking lots at Stevens and Gill Stadium
$ 2,515.00 for fencing lower Derryfield Park playfield

for a total special project approval in the amount of %65,588,00.

=y

The Cemetery Department capital outlay requests were reviewed; items approved as fOllOWﬂ
S 325.00 for leaf blower
$1,200.00 for rotary mowers
$1,500,00 for painting Valley Cemetery Pence
$2,000.00 for road work

for a total approval of $5,025.00.

On motion'bf Ald. Verville, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve the rj-

quest of the City Clerk for transfer of all insurance allocations for the various depar

ments coming under his jurisdiction to the City Clerk's budget in order to facilitate %;
- ment of bills submitted.

Following the Mayor's brief remarks relative to the previous cut in budget allocation, |pn

o
S

motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to reinstate the $65(
cut from the City Solicitor's budget.

Following the receipt of additional information from the Budget Analyst relative to th&

Civil Defense budget, it was voted to reinstate in capital outlay the sum of $600.00 tﬁ cover
the expense of relocating the Pinardwville Fire Station siren, already contracted for. ||
The Budget Analyst, in response to a previous request of the Committeé, reviewed briefib
the “Salvagé“ income over the past 10 years in the total amount of $177.40.
The City Clerk advised that he had received estimated figures from Andrew Isaak, Archi*ect,

for complete rehabilitation of the Aldermanic Chambers, including the second floor and||first

floor corridors and the stairway to the second floor, in the total amount of $38,810.0§]. Fol-

lowing a brief discussion, on motion of Ald. Enright, AQuly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it wlHs voted

that the City Clerk be authorized to proceed with obtaining bids in accordance with pﬁ.liminary
plans, renovations to be charged to the proposed éapital improvement account. It was :urther
voted, on motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Pelogquin, that rehabilitation of
first floor City Hall offices be authorized chargeable to the proposed capital improv
account. On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to establn%h a
Capital Improvement Account in the 1970 budget in the total amount of $531,739.00 agajinst
which approximately $200,000.00 will be allocated for motor vehidlé requirements for y970, the
balance being allocated for renovations, the City Clerk being authorized to obtain biﬁs for
renovations of the first floor offices.
Ald. Hunt reminded the Committee of the possibility of a request for award coming froH;the

Central High Championship Hockey Team.

On motion of ild. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to approve the reqMest of

¥




the Easter Seal Rehaéilitation Center for a donation in the amount of $2,000.00,
On motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to approve a sum of

$15,000.00 for the Community Guidance Center, not to be included in the Health Department

budget for 1970.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to refer the request ‘
of the Municipal Employees Association relative to the City's participation in Blue
Cross payments to the Personnel Committee.

On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to approve an al-

location to the Model City Agency in the amount of $49,000.00, the City Auditor advising .
this would be sufficient to meet federal requirements.

On motion of Ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to include in the

budget the sum of $72,060.00 for funding the Topics Program.
The City Clerk was authorized to negotiate with Dirsa énd Lampron relative to the rendered
statement for services in connection with the previously proposed City Hall Construction.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to refer a communication
from the Water Works relative to proposed increased benefits for employees to thé Committee
on Personnel,
Mayor Pariseau set a further meeting of the Committee for Thursday, March 5, 1970 at 7:30
to discuss requested new positions for the various departments.

There being no further business to presently come before the Committee, on motion of Ald.

Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it:was\voted to adjourn.

2Y2) e R

City Clerk

A true record. Attest.

COMMI ONNEICENSES

March 3, 1970 | 7:00 P.M.

Chairman Valsh called the meeting to-order.

Present: Aldermen Walsh and Cashin.and Kelley.

Chairman Walsh's purpose of meeting was to discuss and establish fees for theatres.
On‘motion of Alderman Kelley duly seconded by Alderman Valah, after a brief discussion
wherein the City Clerk explained method of establishing fees used in other citiles, it
was voted that fees would be based on seating capacity of each theatre as follows:

Cine. 1 950 seats $95.00

Cine. 11 443 = 4&. 30

Strand 1208 " 120.80

King Cinema 485 seats 48. 50

P.I.Drive-In 600 cars 100.00

Man. Drive-In 1200 * 200.00 |
Empire | 2.00 each movie shown.

On motion of Alderman Kelley duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, it was voted that request of
Muscular Dystrophy Assn. for a change of date of previously approved tag day be rather than

March 17, 1970 be granted and approved On motion of Alderman Kelley duly seconded by

Alderman Walsh meeting was adjourned.

A true record. Attest: “ | | City Clerk




COMMITTEE ON RADIO & TELEVISION
March 3, 1970 - 7:00 P.M4
Present: - Chairman Pare, Ald. Cashin and J. Francis Ro¢he, City Solicitor

Absent: Ald. Wilcox

A discussion took place relative to the request of United Cable Company for a permanent

license to operate cable television outlets in the City of Manchester, the City Solicitol

advising that a permanent license was not in order. On motion of Ald. Cashin, duly sec

by Ald. Pare, it was voted that the Committee recommend to the Committee on Licenses, thp
a permit be granted to United Cable Company, a fee of 2% of the gross receipts of the C
being recommended payable annually in the month of December, with the suggestion that a
meeting be set with Attorney Millimet prior to any final action being taken and with thﬁ.

City Solicitor in attendance.

On motion of Ald. Cashin, duly seconded by Ald. Pare, it was voted that a referred comm

tion from residents in the neighborhcod of Manchester and Lincoln Streets be received

filed, pending an awaited decision from the Federal Communications Commission.

On motion of Ald. Cashin, duly seconded by Ald. Pare, it was voted to receive and file
communication from Grace Hollandsworth relative to interference in the Hilton Street axea,
this problem already in the hands of the FCC and various other agencies.

On motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Cashin, it was voted to adjourn.

A true record. Attest.

C BT

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
Recess Meeting

March 3, 1970

Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Peloquin, Vervill%p
Bossie and Martineau.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted that a Resolution|,

"Authorizing application for recertification of the City of Manchester's Workable Prd#ram"

- ought to pass.

On motion'of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted that a communicatipn from

Judges Capistran and O0'Neil relative to their being included in the Manchester Retirdment

System, based on an opinion of the City Solicitor, be referred to the Committee on Pﬁrsonnel
for recommendations.

There beihg'no further business to come before the Committee, on motion of Ald. Huntﬁ;duly

seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to adjourn.

0 CL2S%,

City Clerk

A true reéord. Attest.




COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
Budget Hearing

March 5, 1970 - | = 7:30 P.M.
Present:_ Mayor.Pariseau, Ald. Wageman, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Verville, Bossie,

Cashin, Martineau, Pare and Burkush. '
- Absent: BAld. Hunt, Peloguin and Wilcox.

.Wilbur'L. Jenkins, Personnel Director, presented a summary of additional positions requested

by various departments for the year 1970.°

On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to delete the position .
of Maintenance Foreman at the Airport Authority at an estimated cost of $8,500.00

On motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Burkush, it was voted to delete the position

of Clerk II in the Building Maintenance Departmentfat an estimated cost of $3,579.00

On motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to delete the positions

. 6f Parks & Cemetery Maintenance Man I (2) in the Cemetery Department.

On motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Burkush, it was voted to delete the three

part time Clerk positions in the District ‘Court.

On motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to delete the position

of Dental Hygienist Councilor in the Health Department.

On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to delete the 12 positiohs
of Laborer I in the Highway Deéartment. | .
On motion of Ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to delete the four
positions in the Library Department, estimated at $19,084.00

On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by AI@. Walsh, it was voted to approve three only
Laborer II positions, one Secretary Aide (Summer) aﬁd three Lifeguards (Summer) in the Parks
and Recreation Department. |

On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald, Enright, it was voted to approve five only
Patrolmen for the Police Department at an estimated cost of $37,842.00 |

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly secogded by Aid. Wageman, it was Voted to delete the posi-
tion of Probation Officer in the Probation.Department.

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to delete the position
of Account Clerk I inm the Tax Ccllector'.s.‘.()ffice. | '
Oon mbtion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to increase the

capital outlay item in the Police Department foﬁ the purchase of guns by $1,000.00, making

the total approval $3,360.00 and after further consideration and discussion to again deny

the request for liability insurance for officers. .
From the Highway Department salary request, the sum of $97,559.00 wés deducted, this amount |
having been submitted to cover the employees who have since been transferred to the Traffic
Department and submitted in that budget also.

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted that the position of




Deputy Treasurer, at a salary of $11,000.00, be deleted.

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald;CKélley, it was;voﬁed to add $2,280. 5
to the Tax Collector's capital outlay accdunt to cover repairing and recovering recordsg
damaged by a broken steam pipe in the storage vault.
. On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. P_ézre, it was voted that the Parks ani
Recreation Department be authorized to proceed with the Ski Slope project, a bond issuﬁ{to
be introduced at tne next Board meeting.
On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Casey, it was voted to introduce a Re-
. solution authorizing the transfer of $150,000.00 from Revenue of Prior Years to Improvdihents
- of City Hall, this amount to be reimbursed to Revenue of Prior Years following the setting
ﬁp of the proposed capital improvement account.
The School Department positions were reviewed and on motion of Ald. Verville, duly secﬁhded
by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to delete the additional School Secretary Position reques§led:;
On motion of Ald. Verville, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to delete the Bﬂ$iness
Manager position requested and to approve 6 teachers for students with motor difficultjes.
On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Verville, it was voted to approve only ﬂWo
additional physical education teachers. On motion of Ald. Verville, duly seconded by Mld.
Bossie, it was voted to approve only 15 additional teachers. On motion of Ald. Enrighﬂr
duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to delete the five elementary guidance counLalers
. requested.
| On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Burkush, it was voted to adjourn.
A true record. Attest.

O L2

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON CLAIMS
March 7, 1970 10: 00l . M;
Present: Ald. Verville, Chairman, Ald. Casey and City Solicitor J. Francis Roche
Ald..Verville called the meeting to order.
A referred letter from Attorney Roche was presented as received pertaining to claiﬁ of Pavid

Hastings and Nancy L. Hastings. On motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald. Vervilll, it

was voted that said claim be paid in the amount of $666.62 as recommended by the City Sﬁlicitor.
Referred claim from Joseph Hudzik was presented as received. On motion of Ald. Casey, huly
seconded by Ald. Vérville, it was voted that the claimant be given leave to withdraw.

A referred claim of Attorney Angelo R. Fisichella on behalf of his client Mrs. Beatrice|Miville

of Methuen, Mass., was presented as received. On motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded bﬂ Ald.

Verville, it was voted that the claimant be given leave to withdraw.
A referred claim of Dale A. Nuss was presented as received. On motion of Ald. Casey, dmly
seconded by Ald. Verville, it was voted that said claim be paid in the amount of $30.5C

A referred claim of Robert J. and Elaine R. Brion was presented as received. On motion




Ald. Casey, duly%séconded by Ald. Verville, and based on a recommendation from the Highway
Department, - it was voted that the claimant be given leave to withdraw.

A referred claim of Mrs. Frances Pearson was presented as received. On motion of Ald. Casey
duly seconded by Ald. Verville,'and based on the recommendation of the Highway Department, it

was voted that the claim’'be paid in the amount of $97.75.

A referred claim of Catherine Rodger was presented as received. On motion of Ald. Casey, '

duly seconded by Ald. Verville, it was véted that said claim be paid in the amount of $8.00.

A referred claim of Boston and Maine Railroad wés presented as received, for expenses incurred
as a result of a washout in the vicinity of South Beech Street. On motion of Ald. Casey, .
duly seéonded by Ald. Verville, andnbased 6n a recommendation of the Highway Department, it S
was voted that said claim be paid in the amount of $1,013.45.

A referred claim of Mr. Real R. Pinard was presented as received. On motion of Ald. Caseyy
duly seconded by Ald. Verville, and based on the recommendation of the Highway Department,

it was voted that said claim be paid in the amount of $300.29.

A referred communication from Betley and Betley, Attorneys, on behalf of ﬁheir client

Walter Chrzaszcz was presented as received. On motion of Ald. Caseyy duly seconded by Ald.
Verville, it was voted that said communicétion be received and filed.

There being no further business to come before the Committee, on motion of Ald. Verville,

duly seconded by Ald. Casey, it was voted to adjourn.

o LR

City Clerk

A true record. Attest.

COMMITTEE ON BILLS ON SECOND READING

3/10/70 | 6:90 P.M,

Chairman Martineau called meeting to-order.

Present: Aldermen Martineau, Bossie, Peloquin,

Referred fedueat of'Gerald R. Vallee, presented as received wherein he requests

reﬁohing in the area of Rockland Avenue and Plymouth Extension from a BR1B to an R4

area, on motion of Alderman Bossie duly seconded by Alderman Peloquin it was voted

that said-reQuest be presented_at a public hearing to be ordered and held Monday

April 6, 1970, 7:30 P.M, : . .
Ordinance presented as received "Awending an Ordinance Relative to the Adoption and
Admintetration of the Position Classification and Compensation Plans."™ On motion of

Alderman Bossie duly seconded by Alderman Martineau, it was voted. that said ordinance

ought to pass. .
Referred request presented as received from Atty. Emile R. Bussiere, representing .
George Morrissette wherein he requests rezoning'of an area on Front Street, from an
RS to an R 4 Zone, On motion of Alderman Bossie duly seconded by Alderman Peloquin

1t was voted that said request be presented at a public hearing to be ordered and

held Monday, April 6, 1970, 7:30 P.M,




.

State Department of Education Gordon Tage.

~off Bennington Road and the use of the Sullivan land for physical education as we

£

Ordinance presented as received "Establishing a Purchasing Division in the Auditoris
Department,® Oh motion of Alderman Bossie dulyfseconded by Alderman Martineau, it ﬁ#s
voted that said Ordinance be presented at a public hearing to be ordered and held

Monday April 6, 1970, 7:30 P.M.

Letter presented as received from Bbard'of Schooi, wherein they request that certifiicated
personnel be exempted from the residency requirements. On motion of Alderman Peloguin

duly seconded by Alderman Martineau, it was voted to deny s&id request. Alderman
Boissie voting in the affirmative. Alderman Bossie requested a minority report be
introduced.

On motion of Alderman Bossie duly seconded by Alderman Peloquin, meeting was adjouuned.

m’gm
City Clerk

March 10, 1970

A true record. Attest:

JOINT SCHOCL BUILDING COMMITTEE MEETING

Present: Chairman Thomas Enright, Aldermen Charles Hunt, Albert Martineau, School]l

Committeeman Jules Angeli, Asst, Superintendent James Noucas, City Planner John Gripgan,

Absent: School Committeemen Roland Jutras and Roland Drouin,

ORDER OF BUSINESS

l, Purpose: To further discuss with the members of the Building Comﬁittee, Mr. (rogan,

and Mr, Tate the possibilities of acquiring additional land for the Webster Schoo

L mainly

lots 5 and 6 and the nearby Sullivan land. Mr. Noucas explained the need for parfing space

1&8&

playground area.

Purpose: To further discuss the cost of acquiring the land in conjunction wi
Federal and local funds., Mr. Tate explained that it would be posaible to use Sta
Mr. Grogan felt that Federal funds would be available and a combination of these Hould
reduce the cost tﬁ the city.

During the discussion the following points were made: it would be advisable ﬁo acquire
the land; it would be costly because of the value of land; it would take away tax|dollars

from the City and other pertinent discussion.

2e After considerable discussion, it was moved by Mr, Angeli, seconded by Ald. |[Hunt
that lots 5 and 6, as shown on the assessors plan 770=-A, be acquired and Benningtpn

Road be closed off. It was passed unanimously.

3. It was further recommended that further study about acquisition of the Sullﬂﬁan land

be continued by the School Board.




L, At 4345 E. M,, a motion to adjourn was made by Mr. Hunt and seconded by Ald,

Martineau, It was passed unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,

C. R, Stanton

Clerk of Committee.

A true record, Attest:

b

City Clerk.,

COMMITTEE OF A WHOLE ON FINANCE

7:30 P.M. 3/13/70

Mayor Pariseau called meeting to-order,

Present: Ald., Enright, Kelly, Casey, Peloquin, Verville, Boaéie, Caahip, Martineau,
Pare and Burkush.

Absent: Ald. Hunt, Wageman, Walsh and Wilcox,

Mayor Pariseau discussed AirportsAuthority's hiring of iln employee aa.a_private cone-
tractor, On motion of Ald., Martineau duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was wvoted
that the Airport Authority be requested to pu all contract work out to bid.,
Discussion of Aldermanic School Board negotiating Committee relative to teacher's
contract, Ald., Martineau explained, teacher's requests for salary., Ald, Bossie | '
stated Nashua had a higher starting rate than Manchester, however Alderman Martineau
agreeing with this brought out that Manchester maximim was higher than all with the
exceptiqn of two cities or towns in this State. Ald. Bossie at this point explained
other request from the teachers for additional fringe benefits such.as size of class
etc, Alderman Martineau at this point interjected that Manchester experienced no
teacher shortage and presently have approximately twenty five applications on file,
Mr. Jenkins explained that if the teacher's request were granted, it would mean a
20% increase or approximately $1,212,000,00 per year based on personnel numbering
750 with increase from §$1,560,00 to $2,220.00, Based on the following are estimates

of cost if base were

$6,400,00 6 2/3% $495,000,00
6, 500,00 ~ 8.33% 585,000,00 '
6,800,00 13.33% | 850,000, 00

These figures were discussed at length and also what effect it would have andosher
employees of the City and additional costs steming from above negotiation. Ald.

Martineau at this point with concurrence of Alderman Bossie that Mayor Pariseau be .
invited to attend Monday evening's meeting, March 16, 1970 of the Joint Negotiating .
Committee with all interested parties, Mayor Pariseau accepted said invitation and for th
this reason cancelled Mondays' March 16, 1970 budget hearing. Wages and éalaries

were approved as follows on motion of Alderman Enright'duly seconded by Alderman

Kelley,




Mayor $31,905.00
Aldermen 22,400,00
Auditor 73,069,00
Treasurer 36,774.00
Tax Collector 58,972,00
Assessors 76,002.00
City Solicitor 19,510,00
City Clerk 84,075.00
Elections 18,000,00
Board of Registrars H9,980.00
Planning Board 95, 430,00
Housing Code 63,680,00
Board of Adjustment 3,000,00
Industrial Council | | 38,084,00
Personnel , - 27,011,00
Civil Defense 13,790.00
Lands & Building (City Hall) | 23,471.,00
Lands & Building (City Hall Annex) | ' 10,618,00
Lands & Building Public Comfort 13,284,00
Police Dept. | B 1,348,991.00
‘District Court . ‘ | 120,783,00
Prosecutor - 5 9,173.,00
Probation__ | 64,035.00
Fire | | 1,864,617.00
Weights & Measures | _ 7+579.00
Health Dept I | 219,788.00
City Physician_ ' | 10,462,00
Building Department ) ’ 75,608,00
Maintenance . | 112,343,00
Highway 1,771,200,00
Traffic : | 161,895.00
School : :

Library | - 254,765,00
Airport Authority 41,870,00
Parks & Recreation - 366,000,00
Cemetery | 184,563.Q0
Public Scales 7,049,00

Letters presented as received from the Board of School Committee dated 3/12/70,

3/9/70 and 3/12/70. Re: Parochial School pupils' dual enrollment, On motion

of Alderman Martineau duly seconded by Alderman Kelley, it was voted that an:amounp of

$30,000,00 be included in the 1970 budget (non-departmental) for this purpose if

implemented., Re: Increased transportation costs.« on motion of Alderman Bossie dJEy

seconded by Alderman Martineau, it was voted that the additional amount estimated

ko

be $28,000,00 be included in the transportation account. Re: Special appropriatic

request for $37,641.70 as a result of new regulations of 'City Health Deparment req

certain changes in school cafeterias., On motion of Alderman Verville duly seconddq
Alderman Martineau, it was voted to fund as follows: and that the amount of §11,64
be added to the school department budget Capital outlay.

Memorial High School |

A. Four gas fired convection ovens, Blodgett Model FAlO2 to replace conventional
Bloégett ovens. Cost - $1,850.00 each 7, 400,00

B. One Hobart Model 1712 Automatic carriage meat slicer
' Cost - $825.00 825.00

C. Repair freezer and walkein refrigerator walls

Public Health Department order 1,000,00

iring

.70




.28

D, One 80 qt. Hobart mixer Model LB0OO with all accessories to replace 30-qt.

Toledo mixer which will become the second mixer, Small 15-qt mixer has been
condemned by the Public Health Department.
H Cost - $2,424,70 | $2,424,70
On motion of Alderman Bossie duly seconded by Alderman Martineau, it was voted that .
meeting be adjdéurned, |

A true record._Attest: P
CEL b=

City Clerk | .

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
(Recess Méwting)

8100 P.M, ' 3/17/70

Resolution “Aufhorizing a transfer of $150,000,00 from Revenue of Prior Years"

On motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Martineau, it was voted that said
resolution ought to pass;

Mr. Jenkins spoke on the need to restore $30,000,00 to the Police Department budget

(thru a misunderstanding) so that they wpuld be in a position to hire five additional
officers, On ﬁotidn of Alderman Hunt duly.seconded by Alderman Enright it was voted

that said amount be. added to the budget of the Police Department. | | .
On motion of Alderman Martineau duly seconded by Aldermah Hunt, meeting was

ad journed.,

A true record. Attest:

C, L

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON LICENSES
10:00 A.M. - 3/23/70

Chairman Walsh called meeting to-order,

Present: Aldermen Walsh, Wilcox,

On motion of Alderman Wilcox duly seconded by Alderman Wlsh, the following requests '
for various licenses were granted and approved.

Gerald P. McGowan Employment Agency

Roger James Hill Employment Agency

. Hyman H. Wittenberg Junk License

E. W. Burr Carnival

Edward H., Mclane Taxi Opt. License,
On motion of Alderman Walsh duly seconded by Alderman Wilcox, meeting ad journed., : .

A true record., Attest:

C, R dGb

City Clerk




COMMITTEE ON TRAFFIC

3¢30 P.M, 1 March 26, 1970ﬂ

Chairman Enright called méeting to=-order,

Present: Aldermen Enright, Walsh, Hunt, John Grogan, William Kearney and Henry Brinn,
Absent: Alderman Bosse and Martineau.

On motion of Alderman Hunt duiy seconded by Alderman Walsh, the following requests of]|
Alderman Cashin for no parking were grantéd and approved based on discussion and
recommendation of WilliamKearney, Traffic Eng. Conant Street north gide of Street

Main Street to Blucher Street, Parker Street south side of Street, Main Street to Win*er

west side of Street, Conant Street to Granite Street, West Street west side of Stree

Street, Granite Street south side of Street, Main Street to Winter Street, Dyson Strlnt,

Douglas Street to Parker Street,

Letter presented as received from Alderman Verville, wherein he requested the follow“mgz

Erection of Traffic light intersection of Weston Road and So Willow Street. On motio |

of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, said request was referred to Willi

Kearney. On motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, it was voted

that a stop sign be installed on Holly Avenue N E & S W corners. On motion of Alderpan
Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, it was voted to deny request.to change locatiom
stop signs at Taflor and Manning Streets. Mr. Kearney eiplained that people in thiﬁ.
area are reluctant to cut trees which obscure sign of changed. On motion of Aldermq%
Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, it was voted that no parking be installéd on
Lake Avenue, North back Street between Beech and Union St., both sides of Street,

On motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, it was voted that no paﬁ#ing

be installed on Union East back Street, both sides, Bridge to Pearl Street.

(20) minutes parking on Lake Ave., On motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Aldejman

Letter presented as received from Mr, & Mrs. Edward Sigman wherein they request tweﬁ[y
Wwalsh and based on the recommendation of the Traffic Eng., it was voted to deny said
request.

Request of Alderman'Kelley for stop sign at Amherst and Kenney Street, presented asj|

received, On motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, it was voted [fhat
salid request be denied as signs have been posted in this area in accordance with Sﬂﬂte
Highway Department's recommendation,
Request by Alderman Casey presented as received for one (1) hour parking on CypresJ:Street.
On motion of Alderman Walsh duly seconded by Alderman Hunt, it was voted that one ql) hour
parking be installed on Cypress Stréét, west side of Street from Massabesic to Garhfnd

Avenue,

Request by Alderman Cashin for arrow on light as Granite Square, presented as rece Ped,
On motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, it was voted to deny s:id

request based o nrecommendation of Traffic Engineer. | | |
Request of Alderman Cashin, presented as received, On motion of Alderman Walsh dulu_

seconded by Alderman Hunt, it was voted that no parking be installed on Main Stre%ﬁ from

Parker Street to Winter Street, west side of Street, also on same motion it wasvj-ed

that a stop sign be erected on Barr Street north-west and southeeast corners. Refiuest

Il



file:///figt

presented as received from Alderman Peloquin, On motion of Alderman Walsh duly seconded

by Alderman Hunt, it was voted that (30) thirty minute parking be installed on Spruce
Street, south side of Street, 50' eaat of Barry Avenue,

Police press release of January & February 1970 presented es received, On motion.of
Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Walsh , it was voted that they be received and
filed. | | .
Letter of January 29, 1970, Highway Department, presented as received, On motion of
Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, it was voted that no parking be installed
south side of Hayward Street 180' east of Maple Street,

Letter presented as received from the Planning Board, dated March 24, 1970, wherein -
they request a left turn signal on Elm Street intc Hanover, On motion of Alderman Hunt, .
duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, it was voted that said request be granted and dapproved

On motion of Alderman Halsh_duly seconded by Alderman Hunt the following Traffic

Department recommendations were granted and approved. No parking west Pemnacook Street
south side of Street, Canal Street to Elm Street, Front Street no parking both sides

of Street, Dunbarton Road southerly to Goffstown Road, no parking Monadnock Lane both sides
of lane, Pine Street to Union Street. On above motion the following were denied. (15)
Fifteen minute .parking West Central Street, Franklin Street westerly to Franklin West

back Street and Elcee Project, Lake Ave,, Cheatnut Street easterly to Pine Street,

Parking meter 1969 annual report was presented as received, on motion of Alderman Hunt

duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, it was voted that said report be received and filed.

There being no further business, on motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman

Walsh, meeting ad,journed.. . |

A true_record. Attest:

C Lrtin

City Clerk

COMMITTEE OF A WHOLE ON FINANCE

7130 P.M. | 3/26/70

Mayor Pariseau called meeting to=order.

Present: Aldermen Hunt, Wageman, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Verville, Bossie,

Cashin, Martineau, Pare and Burkush.

Absent: Aldermen Peloquin and Wilcox.

Planning Director John Grogan, using graphs and charts explained two resolutiohs which '
would authorize the Mayor to sign applications seeking two prograﬁs; one known as

Parks in cities and the other Urban Beautification. Mr. Grogan answered many questions

on these projects as did C. Kenneth Proafrock, Model City Agency, Atty. Kimon Zachos, vice=-
chairman M C A, Chris Spirou, Chairman of the Citizens Representative Committee end | -
Clement Lemire, Supt. Parks & Recreation. Alderman Wageman objected to the program .
stating he is not opposed to people or the Model Cities program, however he feels the

City has many comﬁitﬁents plus possible large emergency expenditures such as bridges,

sewers etc,, and feels the city just cannot afford this program. Alderman Casey objected

that the land being taken at Hunt Pool was only to be used for a wading pool., He felt




it was taking valuable property off the tax rolls, Mr, Lemire that this was not whol|

true because this area had to be taken'to'replace_sq. footage taken from Kalivas Parkj

At this point Mr, Grogan explained that Kﬁlivaa pérk was a prime site for another hig
rise elderly apartment house which would be federally funded in full in the amount of

$2,000,000,00, His feeling that this building was the key to this project and availaple

for immediate construction. Alderman Martineau at this point objected that there waﬂ

other city land that is not developed and would qualify for an Elsee project. Ald,

Enright interjected that to turn down thewe projects would be a case of being penny :se
proved foélish. Further stating that Manchester has missed oh many opportunities inj|the
past ;nd that todays' opportunities should not be passed up. He pointed out thaé baﬁ.
in the late 30's Amoskeag Industries offered all of the area from Pleasant Street to |
West Bridge Street to the City for $100,000, and fhe Aldermen turned it down, He ad%pd
that during wW.P.A, days the City again failed to take advantage of Federal Funds,

Mayor Pariseau at this point spoke on these projects stating that each week, his ofche

recejives 21 « 15 calls for elderly'housing and these calls point the urgent need for|more

housing. He explained that at first he too opposed the building of a high rise buil

in Kalivas Park, but, has changed his mind due to knowing more about it. Also that

City would receive $50,000 - $60,000, for the land in Kalivas Park and feels that t
money should be applied against this Project of Parks-in-cities and Urban Beautificagion,
Alderman Walsh said he approves of the program but would like a few days in which tg| talk

with some of his constituants about these programs., On motion of Alderman Hunt dul

seconded by Alderman Burkush, it was voted that action be delayed until Tuesday, Ma

31, 1970, 7:00 P.M. to vote on said projects, On motion of Alderman Hunt, duly sec

by Alderman Enright after an explanation by Mayor Pariseau, it was voted to add to
budget an amount of $7,490.00 for their Saturday program. Mayor Pariseau brought tg the
Board's attention the referendum of pensioner insurance for retired personnel. Mr,

Jenkins stated that this had come before the Board and had been referred to personnwl.

Alderman Hunt stated the Personnel Committee would have a recommendation within the||next

p—
L

was

couple of weeks., On motion of Alderman Martineau duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, il
voted that the award of the $3,490,000 Bond anticipation notes sale March 26, 1970 (lo

Merchants National Bank $1,745,000 and Bank of N. H. N.A. $1,745,000 be granted aan

approved. City Solicitor's ruling dated March 18, 1970 (Justice Chretien) present:

received, On motion of Aldermn Martineau duly seconded by Alderman Kelley, it was

receive and file said ruling. Letter of March 4, 1970 from Manchester Chamber of

presented as received wherein they request an amount of $3,500,00 "Civic Improveme
and $4,000,00 "Community Christmas Decorations" be included in the 1970 budget., O motion
of Alderman Walsh duly seconded by Alderﬁan Kelley, it was voted that these amount+ be
included in the 1970 budget for above purposes, but that the Board would entertain|ho
other expense in the year 1970, Letter presented as received from the Department Ak
'Highways wherein they request an appearance before Aldermanic Board. On motion of Alderman

Hunt; duly seconded by Alderman Kelley, it was voted that said request be denied, [liAld,

- Casey voting on the affirmative, Letter presented as received from E, Mike Goodwil,
1
. Airport manager dated 3/19/70 wherein he requests appearances before the Finance affid
Personnel Committees. On motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Kelleﬁ' it was

voted that Mr. Goodwin be invited to appear before the personnel Committee.




-
| Letters presented as received from the Manchester Water Works dated March 26, 1970
and March 18, 1970. (1) Re: Purchases of Materials & Equipment (2) Re: Pipe & Valve
contracts 1970, On mdtion of Aldermah gunt duly seconded by Alderman Enright, it was
voted that said communication be granted and approved. City Treasurer sale of
$3,200,000. Bond Anticipation notes sale March 24, 1970 thru a tel. poll the following
Aldermen were contacted and voted yes. Enright, Kelley, Waléh, Casey, _B'bssie_ and '

Martineau all members of the Finance Committee - that the award be made as follows:
Amo,ke@g National Bank at 4.60% be granted and approved. Parks & Recreation letter of

3/25/70 presented as received wherein they request that an amount of $2,000 ,00

that had been allocated to the R & R budget be transferred to the Highway Depart-
ment feeling that the Highway Department could handle the sewer éonnection to the ‘
LeClair land better than they could. This is in conjunction with the So. Little

League, On motion of Aldéfman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Martineau, it was voted

that said“request be granted and approved, Letter presented as received from the

Manchester Water ﬁorks wherein they request a pension for George W, Belanger, On motion

of Alderman Hﬁnt;duly séconded by Alderman Kelley, it was voted fhat'said'request be

granted and approved. Letter presented as received from Department of Highways requeste

ing a pension for Ernest A, Pratt. On motion of Alderman Walsh duly seqonded by Alderman

Casey, it was voted that said request be granted and approved. Leftér presented as

received from the Fire Department requesting that the sum of $89,150,00 be expended from the
- 100,000,00 Bond Issue for the purchase of two pumpers, 2nd low bid. On motion of Alderman

Martineau duly seconded by Alderman Kelley, it was voted that said request be granted and
approved, Alderman Hunt voting, no. Letter presented as received from the Fire Depart- '
ment wherein they request that an amount of $7,000,00 be made available to repair one

of their aerial ladder trucks. On motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman

Enright it was voted, that this amount be charged against the $2,100,000,00 Bond Issue

"New Fire Station."™ Personnel Agenda of March 20, 1970 presented as receivgd "Approved

all items on the Agenda" On motion of Alderman Hunt duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, it

was voted that said agenda be apprbved.

There being no further business to come before the Committee, oh motion of Alderman

Martineau duly seconded by Alderman Walsh, meeting was adjourned.

cR ‘

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE | '
March 31, 1970 | 7:00 P.M,

Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Peloguin, Casey, Bossie and

A true record, Attest:

Martineau. Absent: Ald. Verville.

A discussion took place relative to pending Resolutions as prepared by the Planning Board '
which would authorize filing of application for grants in connection with acquisition and
development of Open-Space Land and for urban beautification. The City Clerk read into the

records communicationé, from abuttors Fred Milos, Christopher Tassie and Peter Gregor, in-

dicating their willingness to go along with the proposed project even though they will be

displaced from their homes, and requesting support in obtaining fair prices for their homes,




It was agreed that Mr. Rivard; an abuttor, and John F. Grogan, Planning Director woul

_ a3’
| be

admitted to the meeting in order to answer questions relative, particularly to Mr. Rifyard's

situation.

Mr. Rivard replied an answer to questions posed by several of the Aldermen that he w&hld be

seriously hurt by the taking of all or any portion of his land; that his long range

- for the area would have to be terminated and that his investment would be wiped out

considerable loss, that he had been grénted a permit which he did not pick up for fof

Hans
ith a

r to

five months after its approval waiting for a determination as to the City's plans folfff the

area.
Mr. Grogan advised that all alternatives had been considered, that the deadline for
the application for funds was April 1, that he was prepared to go to New York, with
from the Mayor, advising of the City's intent to proceed as outlined pending final

at the regular meeting of the Board on April 7th.

Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, moved that the matter be tabled and that Jobh

be sent to New York with reservations as to filing of the applications. Following

Filing

| letter

iproval

\ Grogan

.brief

discussion Ald. Walsh rescinded his second to the motion, the motion then being sec %ded by

Ald. Pelogquin. On a show of hands, there were four voting in favor of tabling, fou
against tabling, Mayor Pariseau voting against and the motion was defeated.
On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, jt was then voted to presen
of the Committee on Finance on the two resolutions, recommending they ought to pass
Martineau opposed.
Ald. Martineau requested the City Clerk to present minority reports on the Resoluti

" they be deemed inexpedient to legislate.

On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to adjourn.

C € Jeas

City Clerk

A true record. Attest.

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
BUDGET HEARING

March 31, 1970
Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Huut, Wageman, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Peloq%
Cashin, Martineau, Pare and Burkush.

Absent: Ald. Verville and Wilcox.

|

voting

reports

éAld.

Hns that

Fn, Bossie

Joseph Acorace, City Auditor, called the Committee's attention to pending items upfin which

action must be taken in order to finalize the budget resolution for submission to hhe full

Board.

On motion of Ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve 4

of $415,000.00 for School transportation (item 2-29) representing a $28,000.00 ingp

the original request from the School Department.

total

ease over

Following a brief discussion, the Budget Analyst was instructed to draft a letter

o the

City Clerk for transmittal to the Board of School Committee relative to the $11,63p

.00




34
special appropriation for cafeteria equipment and repairs, the Budget Analyst having
outlined the results of his investigations and discussions with Mr. Dickey of the

Maintenance Department.

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Cashin, it was voted to reinstate

the previously eliminated amount of $9,900.00 to Highway Department ~ 2~47 Contract

Work, it being pointed out that this item covers garbage pickup.
Non-Departmental items were then discussed. On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by
Ald. Wageman, it was voted that the sum of $505,000.00 be approved for Pensions: on

motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Burkush, it was voted that Interest -

Maturing debt be approved as follows: Interest on Temporary Loans $803,652.00; Interest
on General Loans $1,186,210.00 and Maturing Debt $2,522,300.00, these figures having
been prepared by'the City Treasurer.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to approve a
Contingency Appropriation of $100,000,00.

IN EXECUTIVE SESSION
A discussion then took place relative to salaries and fringe benefits with Wilbur L.
Jénkins, Personnel Director and Ald. Martineau, of the Joint School Negotiating Cgmw
mittee outlining the status of current negotiations and briefing the Board on the demands
being made by the MEA. Féllowing the discussion, and based on recommendations made, it

was voted to authorize an increase for teachers' salaries of 8.33% and increase the Blue

Cross/Blue Shield allowance to $10.00 per month and to authorize an increase for other
City employees of 5% and increase éhe Blue Cross/Blue Shield allowance to $10.00 per
month, effective September 1, 1970, on motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Marti-
neau; Ald. Enright, Kelley and Casey requesting to be recorded as opposed.

On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to include the

sum of $12,000.00 in the School Department budget to cover negotiable fringe benefits

being discussed with the MEA.

A brief discussion took place relative to the request of the retired employees for sub-
sidization of the Blue Cross plan, Mr. Jenkins pointing out that presently 99 retired em-
ployees were covered, an estimated cost being $6,000.00 per year. On motion of Ald. Walsh
duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted that _thismatter be returned to the Personnel .
Committee for further clarification and refinement as to eligibility.;

The Budget Analyst advised that the estimated budget, based on all action taken thfough

this evening, was $26,022,000.00'exc1usive of the County Tax.

On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to adjourn. | '
A true record. Attest.

CRC Dby

City Clerk




385
COMMITTEE ON STREETS AND SEWE RS

April 6, 1970 | o 4:00 |p.M.

-

Chairman Casey called the meeting to order.

Present: Ald. Casey, Hunt, Messrs.'Caron, Healy and Reen of the Highway Department, rommissioners
_ Northridge, Couture and Cassidy, Mr. Nelson of Urban Renewal and Mr. Robert Carleo oﬁ:Howard,
.Needles and Burgendoff. |

Ald. Casey advised that the purpose of the meeting was to consider the proposed Campl Street

sewer and utility installation in the so-called East Industrial Park.

Mr. Reen, along with Mr. Nelson, explained the problem of the Canal Street Sewer anﬁ the

. reasons for the urgency at this time, Mr Nelson advising that the schedule presenfily is for
preliminary plans to be submitted by June 1, 1970 and final plans for construction by July 1,

1970, further that this time schedule is important so that engineers in the Amoskeig Millyard

Project will be able to complete their work. Mr. Nelson further explained that alyfhough the

Canal Street sewer is not part of the Millyard Project, it is tied in with the samg. Mr. Reen

asked why the July 1 deadline and Mr. Nelson stated because of the widening of Candl Street.

At this poiet,'it was suggested that Howard, Needles and Burgendoff conduct a feasﬁbility

study to ascertain to what extent reiocation and condition of the exieting facilitﬁ.is in.

Mr. Reen stated that the original sewer, which is brick, of egg-shaped construetéom, was con-

structed in 1881, however, that some sections are only about 30 years old. With tle reconstruc-

tion and widening of Canal Street, it is felt by the Highway Commission, Urban Renhﬁal and the

Highway Department that it would be feasible at this time to reconstruct and relocffite this

sewer; where necessary, because, in many areas, after reconstruction and widening fif Canal
Street, the sewer would be only about three feet below the surface of the street apd the strong
possibility would exist of cave-in. Ald. Hunt ingquired as to the actual constructflon time in-
volved and Mr. Nelson advised the spring of 1971 and the east side of Canal Street reqguiring

approximately 18 months. Mr. Carleo was asked for an estimate on the feasibility Htudy and

advised from $24,000 to $31,000, not to exceed this figure, and that construction [plans would
be included at the same time and credit to be given in the construction contract ffir this

amount. On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Casey, it was voted that committee

report be submitted to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen requesting that an amount ngit to ex-
ceed $31,000.00 be appropriated to conduct a feasibility study for said Canal Stregpt Project.

At this point, the East Industrial Park - proposed - was discussed and Mr. Caron ﬂﬁpressed his

opinion that if his department was to be ready for proposed industry to locate thﬂfe, they

would have to start immediately with engineering. Ald. Hunt explained that fundswvere in the

1970 budget for this purpose and suggested that Mr. Caron address a letter to the $oard of

Mayor and Aldermen requesting authorization to proceed with said engineering. Onwmotion of

Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Casey, it was voted, based on the recommendation |pf the Highwayg

Department, that the culvert on Campvell Street be reconstructed at a cost of appipximately
$12,000.00.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded b§ Ald. Casey, it was voted that Bildor Driqﬁ_from Goffs

Falls Road to northerly 230 feet - new sewerage — be constructed.




Sargent Road was briefly discussed and Mr. Caron was requested ﬁo send a letter to the
Joint School Building Committee stating the problems involved because of the grade of the
school and asking an appropriation to remedy this situation of drainage.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Casey, it was voted to adjourn,

A true record. Attest. '

c e

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON BILLS ON SECOND READING | |

PUBLIC HEARING .‘ | _. | '
April 6, 1970 | | 7:30 P.M.
Present: Chairman Martineau, Ald. Peloguin and Bossie.
Ald. Martineau called the meeting to order, fevising the order of business so that an
Ordinance "Estabiishing a Purchasing Division in the Auditor's Department” will be the
first item.of business, advising that the Clerk would present the first matter, at which time,
those in fayor will be heard, after which those opposed wiil be heard and requésting that
anyone wishing to speak announce their name in_a clear, loud voice for the record, and
furthef advising that the same procedure would appiy to the second and third items on the
agenda.

Henry J. Pariseau, Mayor of the City of Manchester, spoke in favor of the Ordinance

creating the post of Purchasing Agent within the City, stating that he found upon
examining the records that, nationally,.very few cities the size of Manchester and even
smaller, do not have a Purchasing Agent of some sort or other. Most cities of 50,000

Or more héve definitely assigned departments created by ordinance or otherwise for the
express purﬁose'of control and cof;éiation of purchasing for city government, including'
the full range of purchasing. He stated he félt this was a good ordinance and he would
like to see it reported out favorably.ﬁ

Guy Aldrich of the Manchester Taxpayvers Association spoke, stating that his group was not
entirely fof or against but they had been consistently in favor of control but with the
way the city departments are spread out together.with the variety of work, possibly it
would be be£ter with a centralized control thorugh a comptroller might be most beneficial;
stating thai: their position was in between. '
No one else appeared to speak in favor.

Clarence Ahlgren, Director of the Water Departmént spoke, stating that after gpeaking with

Mr. Aldrich, he was almost 'i'n agreement with his position, in fact, just about what he '
stated this morning at the department' heads meeting, that he felt that some type of

purchase control was important to the city, several department having had quite some suc-

cess in the last two years with the employment of a purchasing agent, that after a system

had been organized, the agent had been able to save money. He stated that the Water De-

partment had a purchasing agent for ovei 35 years, he doubling as preparing the bill sheet




as well as filling in other jobs in the department. He suggested that controlled pugichasing

would be beneficial but that quite often, purchasing gets way out by itself and loogis contact
with the departments and with the needs of the departments. Mr. Ahlgren stated thatfjiin his

particular department, they stress the utilizatidn of all manpower and equipment to bold

purchasing down but that you cannot overlook the mountains of paperwork to be develdped by
by.suCh a'depa?tment; that information would not be that readily available to meet eir
needsand suggested a controlled purchasing plan for at least a.year to see if some vings
can be derived from such a plan or suggested several.modifications of the ordinancel}i outlined

in a written statement filed with the Committee.

Andre A. Vngiile, Alderman from Ward 8, spoke very strongly against the proposed Oydinance
citing various reascas for his opposition and urged the Committee to report as unfajorable to

the passage”OElthis'ordinance.

A lengthy Statement, read by Commissioner Cassidy of the Highway Commission, was pljced in the

records, opboéihg'the passage of this ordinance as presented and offering amendmentl for con-
sideration. _demiésioner Northridge then spoke briefly relative to the recommenda
the Highway Cd%mission-and Highway Department with the further suggestion, that sh
ordinance be iﬁblemented, they would recommend that the Purchasing Agent for ﬁhe H
partment be-seriOUSly ccnsidered for this position, with the possibility of naming

Works agent as his assistant.

No one else appeared to speak against the proposed ordinance.

The second item of business was read by the Clerk "Amending the Zoning Ordinances ¢ff the City

of Manchester whereby land in the neighborhood of Rockland Avenue and Plymouth Str bt Ex-—

tension will be rezbned from the present R-~1B Zoning District to an R-4 Zoning Disf§rict", Ald.
Martineau requeéting,that anyone wishing to speak in favor should so identify hims 1f.

Mr. Gerald Vallee, owner of the premises stated that he would like to have his arcidtect

speak on his behalf.” John Benson, Architect, with offices at 253 Myrtle Street st%[ed that
he had been retained by Mr. Vallee for the design of a proposed apartment complex h this
!’

location and stated that in looking over the present land, they immediately went t%an al-

ternate possibility - what could their client do if the proposed zoning change was|iturned.

down - and under the circumstances of the land it would apprear that, at the most,||ithey

could provide two single family lots on this parcel of land, however, based on thelzoning and

ing for him

subdivision regulations, this would be an extremely difficult and very expensive

to do. As the land is situated now, there is absolutely no use for it and they arg trying to

provide housing and tax revenue to the City in a medium rent housing development, {ind on this

basis had come up with a single bedroom roadhouse type of complex in which the unﬂ* itself

would be a splif level arrangement which he felt would be the best possible.type qif develop-

ment for this land. Mr. Benson stated that Mr. Vallee would be in favor of reducipg the

number. of units on the parcel but it was his feeling that 10 units would be adequdte and it
would be in keeping with the general neighborhood. In answer to a question by Aldl, Bossie,

Mr. Benson advised that Mr., Vallee had applied for a variance which would be hear-“on next




Monday night but that he had first applied for the rezoning.

No one else appeared to speak in favor of the request.

Mr. Steve Kocsis appeared on behalf of the Planning anrd, representing John F. Grogan,
Director, who was out of town, and reéommended, as contained in a communication from the
Planning Board, that the application be denied on the basis that this would be considered .
spot zoning and not in keeping with the area land use which is predominately single family.

No one else appeared to speak on the proposed ordinance.

The Clerk then presented the third and final item on the agenda, "Amending the Zoning
Ordinances of the City of Manchester wherebt land in the area of Front Street and the F.E. .
Everett Turnpike, westerly of the Intervale Country Club, will be rezoned from the present

R-S Zoning District to an R-4 Zoning District"

Emile Bussiere, Attorney for George Morrissette, appeared in favor of the propesed.rezoning,
calling to the Committee's attention that approximately one year ago a request had been

made to have part of this area rezoned for industrial purposes and at the hearing, he had
asked that the matter be tabled for further consideration so that no detrimental action

had been taken and the matter had lain dormant. He advised ﬁhat during the interim, he

had reviewed the aspécts of this with the Planning Board and it was his opinion that they
were, in general, in favor of the proposal made this evening. Mr. Bussiere then presented
for the Committee's consideration, photographs and plans of the general area and the pro-

posed development.

Mr. Steve Kocsis, representing the Planning Board, then spoke, advising and reading in to the
record, the Planning Board's recommendation for approval of the proposed rezoning.
No one else appeared to speak in favor or gainst.
Chairman Martineau then declared the hearing adjourned, advising that the Committee would
take the evidence presented under advisement and report to the Board of Mayor and Aldermeﬁ
at a 1at¢r daté.

| IN COMMITTEE
On motion of hld. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted that an Ordinance
"EStablishing a Purchasing Division in the Auditor's Department” ought to pass, as proposed.
On motion of Ald. Peloguin, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to table action
on an ordinance "Amending the Zoning Ordinances of the City of Manchester whereby land in t\.
neighborhood of Rockland Avenue and Plymouth Street Extions will be rezoned from the present *

R-~1B Zoning District to an R-4 Zoning District" pending determination on an application for

variance presently before the Zoning Board of Adjustment, Ald. Bossie, passing.

- On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Peloguin, it was voted that an ordinance .
"Amending the Zoning Ordinances of the City of Manchester whereby land in the area of Front
Street and the F.E. Everett Turnpike, westerly of the Intefvale Country Club, will be re-
zoned from the present R-3 Zoning District to an R-4 Zoning District" ought to pass.

On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted that a proposed

Ordinance as drawn by the City Solicitorarelative to hours for dancing be recommended

l




ought to pass and referred to a referendum item on the ballot for the next municipal
in accordance with the statutes.

On motion of Ald. Peloguin, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to continue thH

tabling of the proposed merit system for the Fire Department pending further recomme#ﬁations.

On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted to adjourn.
A true record. Attest.
c:%‘-
City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
Recess Meeting
April 7, 1970

Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Peloquin, VerviHle,

Bossie and Martineau.

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to author

the Department of Highways to proceed with the required preliminary planning in co

nection with the development of the proposed East Industrial Park.
|
_|I
On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted that the Police %epart—
ment be authorized to accept the bid of Genest Ford for furnishing 15 cruisers at u total

net cost of $32,470.50, $26,775.00 having been provided for in the 1970 budget, tﬁ% balance

to be realized from the sale of currently in use cruisers at public auction.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted that the Police %epartment

be authorized to proceed with the remodelling of the former_DiStrict Court rooms n ac-
cordance with the recommended bid acceptance as outlined in their letter of Apriljl7, 1970,
in the total amount of $3,469.00, $2,000.00.:for this purpose being provided for iT_the
1970 budget, the balance to be paid from their regular budget allocation for 1970
On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Casey, it was wted to adjourn.
A true record. Attest.

COMMITTEE ON PUBLICITY
April 7, 1970
_Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Wageman, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Pel%quin,
Verville, Wilcox, Bossie, Cashin, Martineau, Pare and Burkush.
On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Casey, it was voted to contribute &he sum of
$300, to the Manchester Swim Team to defray expenses for 1970 operations.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to contribut&ithe sum of

$500.00 to the Catholic War Vets to defray expenses in connection with their An

hal Convention.

On motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted to contrijjte the sum
of $200,00 to the School Safety Patrol Fund to defray expenses for their annualjjitrip.

Oon motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to contributéfthe sum of

$200.00 to St. Catherine's Athletic Association to defray expenses for annual ({0 tournament.




3 {K’
On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to contribute the sum

of $200.00 to The Sound of Young to defray expenses for 1970.

On motion of Ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to contribute the sum of
$200.00 to the Manchester Typographical Union to defray expenses in connection with their An-
nual Convention in Manchester this ye';—zr. " _ '
- On motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to adjourn.

A true copy. Attest. |

<V of

City’ Clerk

COMMITTEE ON LANDS & BUILDING

4:30 P.M, April 14, 1970

Chairman Walsh called meeting”toﬁorder.

Present: Aldermen Walsh, PeloQuin and Pare.

Letter presented as received from Manchester Water Works dated March 17, 1970, wherein
they request authorization to purchase land on Hayward and Lincoln Streets, from Peter

R. Poirier and Loretta B. Poirier for a consideration of $115,00. On motion of Alderman
Pate duly seconded by Aldermen Peloquin, it was voted that said purchase be referred back

to the Water Board for further information., Letter presented as received from Mr. Normand

J., Campeau wherein he requests to buy a parcel of land east of the property line at 400
Myrtle Street énd running parallel to Belmont Street. On motion of Alderman Pare duly
seconded by Alderman Peloquin, it was voted that said area be viewed along with Alderman
Wageman and Mr, Campeau. After receiving said parcel of land by the Committee and others
interested, and after a lengthly discussion the Committee seeling no possible future use by
the Parks & Recreation Department, on motion of Alderman Pare duly seconded by Alderman
Peloquin, it was voted that said parcel be so0ld after an approval to Mr. Campeau,
recommendation to be made to the full Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

Letter presented as received from County of Hillsborough Commissioners, wherein they request
a meeting with those interested in a land swap as was indicatéd in a letter written to them
in the fall of 1969 by the City Clerk at the request of the Lands & Building Committee,

on motion of Alderman Peloquin duly seconded by Alderman Pare, it was voted that L & B
Committee meet with the County Delegation inviting Atty. Roche, Mr. Grogan &.Hr. Davis to
attend said meeting to be held Friday April 17, 1970,

Letter presentéd as received from Derryfield Industries, Inc. wherein they request use of

building owned by the City but not in use (formerly used by the Maintenance Department.)
After a lengthly discussion pertaining to said'building, on motion of Alderman Peloquin

duly seconded'by Ald. Pare, it was voted that said request be granted (at no charge)
providing said Derryfield Industries insure and maintain said building properly and that

the not be given a lease, in case the City in the future mey want use of said facility.
Letter presented as received from Frank J. Colyn requesting he be given one of the surplus
ballot boxes. On motion of Ald, Peloguin duly seconded by Ald., Pare said request was granted

and approved,

S | |




41

Letter presented from Quinn Freight lines dated November 20, 1969 wherein they state‘.

will have land for sale in the vicinity of Valley Street near Highway Department. On |
motion of Ald. Peloquin duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted that said lettern
 be referred to the Department of Highways for their recommendation.

Letter presented as received from Leonello Breton wherein he requests remodeling of  ?

offices wherein more privacy can be given the caseworkers when interviewing applicanty
On motion of Ald. Peloquin duly seconded by Ald. Pare, it was voted that said request
be granted and approved. Estimates presented for detention cells, City Hall Annex. :
motion of Ald. Peloquin duly seconded by Ald. Pare, it was voted that said estimate

and request'be denied, the Committee feeling that detention cells are not necessary
this time,
On moticon of Alderman Pare duly seconded by Alderman Peloquin, it was voted that mee&ing

be adjourned.

A true record. Attest:

T

Committee on Finance

April 15, 1970 7:30 plm.
Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Pelogquin, Boési%:and
Martineau.

Absent: Ald.hVerville.

Communication was presented as received from Urban Renewal wherein they advised of
completion of the Pearl Street Redevelopment Project and requested approval of a tr L

funds from the Elcee Project.. Following a brief discussion, on motion of Ald. Pel

duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted that the Urban Renewal Section be ndguest

vige the committee as to the status of the widening of Chestnut Street, it being t

mittee'’'s understanding that this was part of the original project.
On motion of Ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to receive aJH file
the following communications:

Civil Defense dated November 20, 1969 relative to renovations of their quarter%

Highway Department dated October 17, 1969 relative to condition of N.E. Biron idge

Hillsborough County dated November 14, 1968 relative to additional costs in cogstruction,
and City Solicitor's opinioén.

Albert J. Beaudry dated October 25, 1969 relative to consolidation of Polie an

Fire

State Public Works dated February 20, 1970 relative to final action on bridge ; nstruction

Personnelldated January 21, 1970 relative to proposed classification of Classrggom Aides
City Soliqitor dated January 9, 1969 ;> ruling relative to clerk for Board of Afljustment
City Solicitor.dated September 4, 1968 relative to lump sum payments to retiregs.
Report of the Special Committee on City Hall recommending construction

Four communications from the Board of School Committee relative to teacher's salaﬂies were

received and filed, no action being required of the Committee.



file:///rtierein

On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve a pension

for John F. Welch, a member of the Traffic Department for over 23 years, the net award in

the amount of $56.00 terminating December 31, 1970.
- Following a brief discussion, on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it

was voted to approve the recommendations of the Streets and Sewers Committee relative to '
a feasibility study to be conducted at a cost not to exceed $31,000.00 for the Canal Street
Sewerage System.

On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to approve a pension as
recommenaed by The Board of Fire Commissioners for a supplemental pension to Arthur J. .
Vallee in the amount of $109.84 annually.

On motbbn of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve a pension as
recommended by the Board of Fire Commissioners for a supplemental pension to .Lt. Adelard

A. Thibodeau in the net amount of $716.59 annually.

On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to approve a pension as
recommended by the Board of Fire Commissioners for a supplemental pension to Paul F. Murphy

in the net amount of $657.29 annually.

Oon motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve the Fire De-
ﬁartment‘s request for purchase of a new hose wagon at an estimated cost of $15,000.00,

of which $10,850.00 will be charged to the Bond Issue Reéolutidn and an amount not to eg-

ceed $4,500.00 charged to the 1969 Motor Vehicle Short Term Note Resclution.

Oon motion.of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to approve the
FirefDeparEment's request for major repairs to an aerial ladder truck in an amount not to
exceéd $7,000;00 to be charged to the 1969 Motor Vehicle Short Term ﬁote Regsolution.

No action was required relative to the Fire Department's award of bid to R.B. Allen
Company fof rerouting of cable in connection with the new Central Fire Station.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to approve the re-
quest of the Airport Authority for attendance at an Airport Executives Sympbsium in.Las
Vegas from Ma§;10-14 at a totallco§t of $545.00.

On motion of Ald Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to approve the re-

quest of the Airport Authority for expenses in the amount of $232.00 for attendance at

the International Aviation. Snow Symposium in Allentown, Penna., from April 15-17th, Ald. .
Martineau withdrawing his second to the previous motion and Ald. Hunt withdrawing his

motion.

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted that the Airport
Authority be advised of the approval of travel expenses in the amount of $232.00 and '
the disapprbval of authorization to attend the Las Vegas Convention, expenses in the amount

of $545.00; since there were insufficient funds allocated in the budget to cover both trips.
On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted that a Resolution
"Authorizing a Bond Issue in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($230,000.00)

for the Derryfield Ski Slope Project"” ought to pass.




~on motlon of ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt it wasfvoted'to waive bidding i;

cedure and accept the bid of Leonard D. R1ccxo, Certzfled Publlc Account, to.audlt th
books of the City of Manchester (exclusxve of the District Court) for the year 1969 aﬁ $75.00
per day for his services and $50.00 per day for hls a331etante for whatever number OH days
are required for completion. | |
On motion of Ald. Enright; duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to take a one pegH ad-

vertisement in_the Manchester Yankee's Official Program Book at a cost of $500.00.

On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to receive and fi # a

' communication from Robie Construction wherein they advised an estimate for removal o the
existing retaining wall on the Queen City Avenue side of Bakersville School and replacing

with new wall, in the total amount of $22,000.00.

on motion of Ald. Hunt, dnly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to approve paymenﬁof the

Merrimack Valley Region Association for 1970 in the amount of $500.00

On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to refer a cfmmunica-
tion from the Highway Depertment'relative_to requirements for a new incinerator to the Urban

Renewal Section, they to explore the possibility of Federal assistance.

On motzon of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to refer th Highwey"

Department s communlcatlon relative to the Granite Street Bridge over the B & M rig of way,

estimated cost of replacement $75, 000 00, to a Bond Issue. .

On motion of Ald. Mart;neau, duly seconded.by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to approve a pension
as recommended by the Highway Comm1331on, for.0yrdlle-Labarre. effective July 6, 19§p dn the
net amount of $56.00 weekly; | | o |
On motion of Ald. Kelley, dulj seconded by Ald. Casey, it ﬁes voted to epproﬁe e peHsion

as recommended by the nghwy Cemmlssion, for Aime D. Roy, effectlve May 7, 1970 injlithe net.

amount of $63 40 weekly.

On motion of Ald. Casey, dely seconded by Ald. Peloquin,"it was voted to approve tHA request
of the Polrce Department for a total expendzture of $6,361.00 for telephone-telety ;writer
service for 1970 payable from the departmental budget. -

On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald.'Peloquin,'it was voted that the Pollice De-

partment.be authorized to expendzfrom within their 1970 appropriation, an estimated|| total of
_$8,680.00.to supplement witness fees being_paid_by Superior end District Court to #ficers

appearing as witnesses on their days off. | |
Oon motion'of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to approve the PHlice De-

partment s request to pay one half day s pay to the 106 officers requestlng 1t, 1q the amount

of §1, 717 75 and.tO'grant one half day off to the 29 officers de51r1ng compeneat 'y time,

for Good Friday afternoon to avoid administrative problems for the department.

On motion of Ald. Peloguin, duly seconded by Ald. Casey, it was voted to extend t : probetionaryf
period for both Police and Fire Departments, insofar as initaal uniform allowance |lis concerned,
to one year rather than the present 31x months.

On motlon of Ald. Martlneau, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted that Resolﬁtione “hpf




proving the Redevelopment Plan for the Grenier Industrial Park Project” and "Approving

and Authorizing the Execution of a Cooperation Agreement between the City of Manchester

and the Manchester Hbusing Authority for the Grenier Industrial Park Redevelopment Project

&n the Grenier Industrial Park" ought to pass.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to receive and file .
the 1968 Auditor's Report as prepared by Leonard D. Riccio, Certified Public Accountant.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to approve a pension

as recommended by the Water Board, for Charles J. Ringenwald effective May 18, 1970..in

the net amount of $87.00 weekly.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted, no action being
required, to receive and file communications from the Water Department as follows:

Dated February 20 relative to expenditure of $300.00 for attendance at a Management

Seminar in Boston in March

Dated March 27 relative to annual purchase of repair parts for hydrants - $2,450.03

Dated March 31 relative to purchase of vehicles from MacKenzie Motors

Dated February 19 relative to annual purchases to low bidders

Dated April 14 relative to contract for reservoir lining

Dated April 14 relative to floating covers for distribution reservoirs

Dated April 14 relative to award for Contract #6 under the HUD Program
On motion of Ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted that the Committee
o |
on Personnel look into the residency requirements for the new assistant Clerk of Courts.
The Committee then discussed the Police Department's request to purchase a badly needed
van for the Humane Officer to replace the present vehicle, a communication to the Committee .
in process now and it was agreed to poll by telephone on receipt of the Communication. On .
April 16, by telephone poll, it was voted to approve the request of the Police Department
for the purchase of a 1971 Chevrolet Van from Dobles Chevrolet at a total cost of $2,400.00,
to be Charged to the 1969 Short Term Note Motor Vehicle Resolution.
On motion of Ald. Casey, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to adjourn.
A true record. Attest.

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON LICENSES

April 17, 1970 9:00 A.M.
Chairman Walsh called the meeting to order. . .
Present: Ald. Walsh and Kelley, Chief Stips.'Messrs. Hickey and Shea of State Theatres Inc.

Chairman Walsh advised that the meeting was called for the prupose of discussing the re-

quest of State Theatres Inc for a license to hold a series of music festivals at Pine Is-

land Park. Mr. Hickey explained the type of program they would expect to present and what .
they proposed to do.

Ald. Walsh stated he felt Chief Stips should explain hig department’s ability to police

this type of venture. Mr. Shea_stated his reasoﬁs for feeling theie would be no trouble

from this tupe of crowd as the Chief expectad there would be. Thld; Walsh stated his con-

cern as to lack of police protection in oﬁher_parts of £he City if a greaﬁ number of of-

ficers should be required at this affair. Mr. Shea then presented his propoéal for




physical improvements at the location to accomplish the program.

There being no further gquestions, Ald. Walsh excused Messrs. Hickey and Shea from the mée

o | IN COMMITTEE

Following a lengthy discussion, and based on the recommendations of Chief Stips, on motf

of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted that the request of State Theg

Inc. be denied.

On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to adjourn.

ChH

A true record. Attest,.

COMMITTEE ON LANDS & BUILDINGS

April 22, 1970 | | | 7:00 P.

Chairman Walsh called meeting to-order,.

Present: Aldermen Walsh, Pare, Peloquih. Chairman Walsh advised that meeting was cal

to examine and award bids for City Hall renovations, namely: Aldermanic Chambers and

hallways, first and second floors. Bids were presented as received that had been

publicaly opened 4/21/70 at 2:00 P.M., as per specifications of Andrew C, Isaak Assoc.

Architects.

Three Bids were received as follows:

Healy Construction $34,975.00
Armand Ouellette | 36,385.00
Blanchard Stebbins, Inc 36,939.00

On motion of Alderman Peloquin duly seconded by Alderman Pare, it was voted that the
bid of Healy Const. be accepted in the total amount of $34,975.00. This bid was ac

with concurrence of the Committee on Finance who were invited tb attend this meeti

On motion of Alderman Peloquin duly seconded by Alderman Pare, meeting was adjourned)

A true record. Attest:

C LR

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON LICENBES

| Recess Meeting
‘April 21, 1970

Present: Ald. Walsh, Kelley and Wilcox

On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve req

Tag Days as follows:

Disabled American Veterans May 2, 1970
St. Augustin's Black Knights May 9, 1970
Manchester Little League Council June 6, 1970

On motion of Ald. Wilcox, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to adjourn.

A true record. Attest.

sts for

City Clerk

P




46

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
Recess Meeting

April 21, 1970

Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Hunt, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Verville, Bossie,
Pelogquin and Martineau.

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted that‘a Resolu-

tion "Authorizing fiiing of application with the Department of Housing and Urban De- .
velopment, United States of America, for a grant under P.L. 89-117% ought to pass.

On motion of Ald. Hunt, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to adﬁourn.'

A true record. Attest.

el _ 8

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON PUBLICITY
April 21, 1970
Present: Mayor Pafiseau, Ald. Hunt, Wageman, Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Casey, Peloquin,
Verville, Wilcox, Cashin, Martineau, Pare and Burkush.
On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Hunt, it was voted to contribute the sum
of $200.00 to the Manchester Central Booster's Club to help defray expenses in purchasing
jackets for their championship hockey team.

On motion of Ald. Wageman, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to adjourn.

C LA

City Clerk

A true record. Attest.

COMMITTEE ON LICENSES - COMMITTEE ON RADIO AND TELEVISION
- JOINT MEETING

April 23, 1970 , | 7:00 P.M.
Present: Ald. Walsh, Kelley, Cashin and Pare, J.F. Roche, City Solicitor, Sam Phillips, Sr.
and Sam Phillips, Jr., Joseph Millimet, Attorney for United Cable Company.

Attorney Millimet briefed the Committees on their operation over the last 4-5 years, ad-
vising that ﬁhe Board of Mayor and Aldermen had granted United Cable along with several

other companies permission to operate, that United Cable was now seeking an exclusive

license which would permit them to operate separately from the telephone company, that

they had started a system in Bedford and Goffstown and received a permit from Hooksett

all of which would give them access to the City areas not now covered by ﬁhe phone company, .
which, to this date had only been able to complete 127 miles of line although they haﬁe

a contract, that the fees paid the phone company are prohibitiwg (income of approximately
$20,000. per month and phone charges of approximately $12,000. per month), that construc-

tion of their own lines at a cost of approximately $8,000. per mile necessitated their | '
request for an exclusive license, that they were willing to pay a fee but felt they shouid |
not pay on total income but based on income less phone costs.

Mr. Phillips, Sr. suggested a graduated license fee, such as no.charge for the first vear

to enable them to make a start then beginning at 1/4% of income increasing over a number




of years to the 2% suggested by the Committee on Radio and Television.

Attorney Roche advised that he question the Board's right to issue an exclusive license

under the statute and that a reasonable fee should be exacted for a license to be rene

on an annual basis.

Messrs. Phillips Sr. and Jr. and Attorney Millimet answered questions posed by the mer

of the Committees and following a discussion, at the recommendation of Attorney Roche,

motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted that a fee of 2% of t

net estimated income after payment of phone company obligations, be charged (this estipated

to be $1800.00 per year) for the next year and if this is not done, authorization be gfven

to the City Solicitor to make a determination of the status of United Cable Company.
Ald. Pare advised that this was not agreeable to him, that it was his feeling we shoﬁﬂd
continue on the present basis until an agreement can be reached.
On motion of Ald. Kelley, duly seconded by Ald. Cashin, the joint meeting was adjournﬁd.

A true record. Attest. ,

a B Lk _

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON LANDS AND BUILDINGS

April 24, 1970 77 0 P.M.

Chairman Walsh called the meeting to order.

Present: Ald. Walsh, Pare, Peloquin, Messrs. Ahlgren and Ferry of the Water Departmgnht and
Water Board Commissioners McLaughlin, Dery, St. Germain, Burke, Mr. Tuson and Mr. Pofjrier.
' Chairman Walsh advised the purpose of the meeting was to discuss the proposed purchagle of

property by the Water Department from Mr. Poirier and asked who would be the spokes
the Water Department. Mr. St. Germain replied that as President, he did not vote o
issue and did not favor said purchase. This statement met with disapproval of some |pf the

members present and they, in turn, asked Mr. Ahlgren to read the minutes of the meet&ng

which showed no one voted in the negative.

At this point, Mr. Ahdgren, along with Mr. Tuson, pointed out the needs of the Watej Depart-
ment and the use expected from this property. Chairman Walsh inquired as to who wagl authorized
to purchase the property and Mr. Dery replied that Mr. Ahlgren was, at a price not [ko ex~

ceed $115,000;00. Chairman Walsh then interjected that the objection made by the inds and
Buildings Committee, and he was sure the same.objection would be raised by the Boayjd of Mayor

and Aldermen, was the payment of interest in the amount of $31,625.00.
Mr. Poirier informed the Committee as to the rental income presently received from khis

property. Following Mr. Ahlgren's explanation of their proposed payment schedule, . Dery

asked Mr. Poirier if he would forego the interest, to which Mr. Poirier replied "ﬁ#". Ald.
Walsh inquired if anyone had any further guestions and there was no response. |
Oh motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted that those pJ_sent, other

than the Committee members be excused.

IN COMMITTEE




On motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Peloguin, it was voted that the Committee on

Lands and Buildings submit a committee report to the Board of Mayor and Aldermen recommend-
ing purchase of said land and that the Water Department amortize the purchase over a three

year period but , in any caée, no more than a five year period.

On motion of Ald. Pare, duly seconded by Ald. Peloquin, it was voted to adjourn.

ol Jite.

City Clerk

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE .
April 30, 1970 7:30 P.M.

Present: Mayor Pariseau, Ald. Enright, Kelley, Walsh, Verville, Bossie and Martineau.

A true record. Attest.

Absent: Ald. Hunt, Casey and Peloquin.

Also present, at the invitation of the Mayor, were Messrs. Allardfénd Bigelow of the Airport
'Authority.and Mr. Goodwin, Airport Manager.

The Personnel Commitfee's recommendations relative to the Airport Authority's request for
approval of employment of an Airport Maihtenance Foreman at §$8,500.00 per year and an Air-
port Maintenance Man at $6,500 per year was the subject for discussion with Messrs. Allard
and Goodwin outlining their plans for terminating contract work and handling snow removal
and summer maintenance as part of their own function and advising in detail the cost of

equipment rentals and/or purchases and of their feeling that approximately $10,000,00

could be saved in this manner even with Qstabliahment of two additional positions, since

their would be a tremendous saving on contract jobs particularly in the snow removal area.
On motion of Ald. Martineau,'duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted that the Airpért
Authority be granted the two additional positions requested and that contracts presently
in effect be phased out , terminated and not renewed.

The Airport Authority's communication of April 23rd relative to previous action of the
Committee on Finance in denying approval of an expenditwre of $545.00 to attend a conven-
tion in Las Vegas was presented and discussed. On motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by
Ald. Walsh, it was voted that this trip be approved, payment to be made from the MAA Aero-
nautical Fund, a permissible expense agaiﬁst this account.

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted that the Highway

Department be authorized to obtain bids on the purchase of an Elgin Eductor and a Self-
Propelled Mobil Crane.
On motion of Ald. Bossie,-duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to approve the re~

quest of the Planning Board, as contained in their communication of April 29, 1970, re-

lative to the acquisition of eleven parcels of land, options for which have been obtained,

in the Piscataguog River Open Space Project, at a total cost of $18,550.00.

On motion of Ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted to acceptethe report
of the Personnel Committee, their agenda dated April 23, 1970.

A discussion took place relative to the Personnel Committee's recommendations on the School




Department's request for the employment of Teacher Aides with Mr. Jenkins advising the 

background on federal funding for this project. Mayor Pariseau advised that the Modellf

Cities Agency was prepared to make their announcement on this project and on motion of

Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted to'accept the Personnel Commitjee's

recommendations for Provisional Employees within the Classificationsand Compensation Hian
and establishing four new classifications for teacher aides, the action to become effggtive

upon adoption of an amending Ordinance.

On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted that a Resolufjjion
"Approving Amendment No. 1 to the Urban Renewal Plan as the Redevelopment Plan of the Brown

Avenue Project" ought to pass.

A communication from Urban Renewal relative to the availability of federal funds for

incinerator was presented as received in which it was advised that no funds were pre%.
available unless the conétruction was part of a demonstration project. On moﬁion of |l
Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted that the Highway OCommissioh be
ized to conduct survey and take the necessary steps required for a feasibility study

hire the services of an engineer,

The City Clerk advised the Committee that the Highway Department was preparing theiyes-

timates for new streets ($125,000.00) which would be covered by a bond issue and th it

might be well to include in the same bond issue the cost of replacing the Granite Sf{jreet

Bridge, estimated at $75,000.00.

Communication was presented as received from the Parks and Recreation Department reffative
to the Coomittee’s request for recommendations for playgrounds at the two new elemefitary

schools. On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Bossie, it was voted that [ghis

be referred back to Parks and Recreation for further clarification.
On motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Enright, it was voted to approve th4 request
of the Board of Assessors for an expenditure of $1,368.00 for the purchase of cabi# ts, gate

and counter top, chargeable to the Revaluation Survey.

- On motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to approve

chase of a 1970 GMC Truck, 2 ton, by the Cemetery Department, the purchase to be de from
Gingras Truck Center, Iné; at a cost of §5,724.67 chargeable to the 1969_Short Te:l Motor
Vehicle Resolution.

A communication was presented as feceived from the Personnel Department wherein ifjl was ad-
vised that the Personnel Committee recomﬁended that retired employees not be incl.-ed under
the program whereby the City pays part of the premium on hospital and medical ins:rance.
Ald. Martineau, duly seconded by Ald. Verville, moved to acéept the recommandati-hs of the

Personnel Committee and on a roll call vote, Ald. Enright, Verville and'Martineau_voted in

favor and Ald. Kelley, Walsh and Bossie voted against. Following a further brief |jfliscussion,

on motion of Ald. Verville, duly seconded by Ald. Martineau, it was voted to tab » action

on this communication.

A communication from the Water Works relative to continuation of their leak survily was pre-~




sented as received, no action being required.

on motion of Ald. Enright, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted to receive and file
a referred communication from the Cemetery Department relative to protection of property at
Pine Grove Cemetery, it being pointed out by Mr.. Jenkins that it was felt, following a con-
ference with Mr. Webster, that sufficient funds were in the budget to accomplish this. '
Oon motion of Ald. Walsh, duly seconded by Ald. Kelley, it was voted that the City Clerk

contact thoseddepartments who requested vehicles in their 1970 budget asking they submit

a letter outlining their requirements for further.consideration.

Ald. Bossie outlined to the Committee the need for a new road for access to the Parker '
Varney School, entering from Allen Street, and on motion of Ald. Martineau, duly seconded

by Ald. Verville, it was vqted that this be referred to the Highway Department for f£firm

figures on cost of construction.

Mayor Pariseau suggested, and it met with the approval of the Coﬁmittee. that playground
facilities for the new elementary schools be added to the bond issue for new streets and
bridge, and on motion of Ald. Bossie, duly seconded by Ald. Walsh, it was voted that the
Planning Board and Parks and Recreation be inﬁtructed to work up costs of playground areas.
Mayor Pariseau advised that the telephone company had completed their survey aﬁd récomm<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>